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The s i x t e e n t h  m e e t i n g  o f  t h e  S e n a t e  F i n a n c e  and  C l a i m s  Com- 
m i t t e e  m e t  on  t h e  above  d a t e  i n  t h e  G o v e r n o r ' s  R e c e p t i o n  
Room a t  t h e  S t a t e  C a p i t o l .  R o l l  c a l l  was t a k e n ,  a n d  t h e  
s u b  commi t t ee  r e p o r t  on  E d u c a t i o n  was g i v e n  t o  t h e  f u l l  j o i n t  
commi t t ee  o f  F i n a n c e  and  C la ims  and  A p p r o p r i a t i o n s .  The 
m e e t i n g  was c h a i r e d  by R e p r e s e n t a t i v e  Bardanouve and  c o - c h a i r e d  
by S e n a t o r  T h i e s s e n .  The m e e t i n g  was c a l l e d  t o  o r d e r  a t  8 : 0 8  
A. M .  R e p r e s e n t a t i v e  S o u t h ,  c h a i r m a n  o f  t h e  E d u c a t i o n  sub-  
commi t t ee  p r e s e n t e d  t h e  b u d g e t  a n d  g a v e  t h e  j u s t i f i c a t i o n  f o r  
t h e  subcommi t t ee  recommendat ions .  

R e p r e s e n t a t i v e  S o u t h  i n t r o d u c e d  t h e  members of t h e  s u b  committee, 
a n d  J u d y  R i p p i n g a l e  t h e  f i s c a l  a n a l y s t  t h e y  had been  work ing  
w i t h .  H e  s a i d  e v e r y t h i n g  c o n c e r n i n g  e d u c a t i o n  i s  i n  t h i s  
b u d g e t ,  w e  have  t h e  cos t  o f  l i v i n g  i n c r e a s e s  p l u g g e d  i n t o  t h e  
U n i v e r s i t y  s y s t e m .  W e  p u l l e d  it out .  o f  t h e  pay  p l a n  and  p u t  
it i n t o  t h e  b u d g e t .  

R e p r e s e n t a t i v e  S o u t h  r e v i e w e d  t h e  Board o f  P u b l i c  E d u c a t i o n  
b u d g e t ,  a n d  s a i d  t h e  p r i m a r y  r e a s o n  t h e y  w e r e  above  the LFA 
b u d g e t  was t h a t  t h e  LFA b u d g e t  had  l e f t  t h e  t h e  f i r e  academy 
f u n d s  i n  G r e a t  F a l l s .  

The n e x t  review was t h e  OSPI. R e p r e s e n t a t i v e  S o u t h  s a i d  t h e r e  
h a s  a p p a r e n t l y  n o t  been  a good s c r u t i n y  i n  t h a t  a r e a  f o r  d good 
many y e a r s  a n d  it was i n  bad  s h a p e .  H e  s a i d  t h e y  have  r e d u c e d  
g e n e r a l  f u n d s  and  i n c r e a s e d  F e d e r a l  f u n d s .  H e  s a i d  some s a y  
i f  t h e  g e n e r a l  f u n d  money i s  n o t  p u t  back  i n  t h e y  w i l l  have  t o  
l a y  p e o p l e  o f f ,  b u t  i n  a s k i n g  f o r  d o c u m e n t a t i o n  w e  d i d  n o t  g e t  
a n y .  We a s k e d  a  month a g o  and  a g a i n  2 weeks ago .  S i n c e  I have  
had no  a n s w e r  f rom t h e  OSPI o u r  recommendat ion  s t a n d s .  

R e p r e s e n t a t i v e  Bardanouve  a s k e d  --I see you have  161 .5  f u l l  t i m e  
e q u i v a l e n t s .  S o u t h :  W e  have r e d u c e d  t h e  g e n e r a l  fund  and  i n -  
c r e a s e d  t h e  F e d e r a l  f u n d i n g .  He s a i d  a s  a  r e s u l t  o f  t h e  a u d i t  
t h e y  found  t h e r e  w a s  a  p e r s o n  i n  t h e  o f f i c e  who c u t  o u t  a r t i c l e s  
f rom p a p e r s  and  f i l e d  them. H e  t h o u g h t  t h e y  s h o u l d  t a k e  a  good 
l o o k  a t  t h e i r  employees .  R e p r e s e n t a t i v e  Smi th  a s k e d  i f  t h i s  were 
a n  a t t e m p t  t o  e l i m i n a t e  t h e  e l e c t i v e  o f f i c e  and  e v e n t u a l l y  t u r n  
it o v e r  t o  t h e  Board .  R e p r e s e n t a t i v e  S o u t h  answered  no .  T h e r e  
j u s t  h a s  n o t  been  a good l o o k  t a k e n  a t  t h i s  o f f i c e .  

R e p r e s e n t a t i v e  Bardanouve  s a i d  h e  would l l k e  t o  s a y  t h a t  t h i s  i s  
no  r e f l e c t i o n  on  t h e  p r e s e n t  s u p e r i n t e n d e n t .  She h a s  j u s t  t a k e n  
o f f i c e  a n d  h a s  had  no  i n p u t  i n t o  t h e  b u d g e t .  R e p r e s e n t a t i v e  
S o u t h  s a i d  h e  h a g  been  d i s a p p o i n t e d  t h a t  t h e  s u p e r i l l t e n d e n t  had 
n o t  come t o  more o f  t h i e r  m e e t i n g s  h e r s e l f .  She had s e n t  o t h e r s ,  
b u t  had  n o t  come h e r s e l f  t o  v e r y  many. 

R e g i o n a l  S e r v i c e  C e n t e r s  w a s  r e v i e w e d .  R e p r e s e n t a t i v e  Gunderson  
a s k e d  where  t h e  5  c e n t e r s  w e r e  l o c a t e d ,  a n d  t h e  i n f o r m a t i o n  w a s  
Conrad ,  B e l g r a d e ,  M i s s o u l a ,  G l e n d i v e  a n d  B i l l i n g s .  They were 
p r i m a r i l y  t o  serve r u r a l  areas who w e r e  q u i t e  away f rom s p e c i a l  
-a . . - - l -< - -  ---L 
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S e n a t o r  Regan a s k e d  i f  House B i l l  612 would n o t  i n  e s s e n c e  
f o r c e  t h e s e  employees on t h e  pay p l a n .  R e p r e s e n t a t i v e  Bardanouve 
answered i f  t h e  S e n a t e  p a s s e s  t h e  b i l l ,  and i f  t h e  Governor s i g n s  
l t .  H e  a s k e d  what e f f e c t  t h i s  would have on t h e  b u d g e t ,  and R e p .  
South  s a i d  he  had a s k e d  i f  t h e  S u p e r i n t e n d e n t  would w i l l i n g l y  p u t  
h e r  employees on t h e  pay p l a n .  H e  f e l t  t h e y  were o v e r  p a i d .  

On t h e  School  Lunch b u d g e t ,  R e p r e s e n t a t i v e  South  s a i d  i.f t h e  
b i l l  on t h i s  s h o u l d  p a s s  t h e r e  would be  more money i n v o l v e d .  10% 
match on s c h o o l  l u n c h  program. R e p r e s e n t a t i v e  Bardanouve asked  
why such  a l a r g e  i n c r e a s e  o v e r  t h e  l a s t  biennium on l u n c h e s .  
( 8 1 % )  and R e p r e s e n t a t i v e  South  s a i d  it was i n  t h e  p r i c e  o f  
food.  They f e l t  it was b e t t e r  t o  p u t  it i n ,  s i n c e  i f  t h e r e  i s  
any money l e f t  it comes back.  

R e p r e s e n t a t i v e  Bardanouve s a i d  i n  r e g a r d  t o  t h e  c e n t e r s ,  t h e y  
were now under  t h e  OSPI. Before  t h e y  had been p a i d  a c c o r d i n g  t o  
t h e  s a l a r i e s  s e t  by t h e  v a r i o u s  d i s t r i c t s  i n  which t h e y  were 
l o c a t e d .  

V o c a t i o n a l  Educa t ion  C e n t e r s  were d i s c u s s e d .  R e p r e s e n t a t i v e  
South  r e f e r r e d  t o  a  r u l e  which he  s a i d  he would n o t  a d d r e s s  
s p e c i f i c a l l y  s i n c e  t h e r e  was no c l a r i f i c a t i o n  on how it would 
a c t u a l l y  work, b u t  many d i s a g r e e m e n t s .  H e  s a i d  t h i s  i s  a r e p o r t  
n o t  on t h e  r u l e ,  b u t  on t h e  way t h e y  a r e  r u n .  The OSPI d o e s  
n o t  seem t o  c o n t r o l  t h e  c e n t e r s  o r  t h e  b u d g e t ,  n e i g h e r  d o e s  any- 
one else.  On e n r o l l m e n t - - t h e  vo t e c h  i n c r e a s e d  t h e i r  f e e s  o v e r  
t h e  biennium. They i n c r e a s e d  it because  t h e y  gave an o v e r  
e s t ima t i -on  on i n c r e a s e s .  W e  based  o u r  p r o j e c t i o n s  on what w e  
c o u l d  see was happening.  They o n l y  i n c r e a s e d  4 %  i n  1976. 
The 5 vo t e c h  c e n t e r s  came i n  w i t h  expans ion .  The b e s t  way t o  
c o n t r o l  it i s  t o  keep  t h e  b u d g e t s  t i g h t .  

R e p r e s e n t a t i v e  Gunderson asked  a b o u t  t h e  c o s t  of  l i v i n g  i n  t h i s  
budge t  and was t o l d  t h e  o n l y  budge t  t h a t  had t h e  c o s t  o f  l i v i n g  
p lugged i n t o  it was t h e  U n i v e r s i t y  System. No c o s t  o f  l i v i n g  i n  
t h e  o t h e r s .  H e  s a i d  t h e  r e a s o n  f o r  t h e  exemption o f  t h e  Univ- 
ersity system was because o f  t h e  c o n s t i t u t i o n .  

R e p r e s e n t a t i v e  Lynch a s k e d  i f  t h i s  budge t  s u g g e s t s  o r  b u i l d s  
up t h e  p o s s i b i l i t y  o f  c l o s i n g  one o f  t h e  vo t e c h  c e n t e r s .  The 
answer was no. They a r e  t h e r e  by s t a t u t e  and w e  canno t  c l o s e  
them. Q u e s t i o n s  and answers  on t h e  amount o f  m i l l a g e  and t h e  
t o t a l .  amount o f  money f o r  t h e  vo t e c h  c e n t e r s ,  and t h e  r a t i o  
which remains  t h e  same a s  i n  t h e  l a s t  biennium--same p e r c e n t a g e  
a s  b e f o r e .  

R e p r e s e n t a t i v e  Sou th  s a i d  one o f  the problems secondary  vo t e c h  
had was t h e y  d o n ' t  know how much money t h e y  a r e  going t o  g e t ,  
and t h e y  g e t  t h e i r  money way l a t e  i n  t h e  y e a r .  They need t h e i r  
money a t  t h e  f r o n t  end s o  t h e y  c a n  budget  f o x  it .  The i n t e n t  
o f  t h e  F e d e r a l  law i s  t o  u s e  t h e  money t o  o f f s e t  t h e  h i g h  
c o s t .  T h i s  i s  i n  t h e  equipment  and t h e  s u p p l i e s .  I t  i s  n o t  i n  
augmenting t h e  t e a c h e r s  fund.  
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S e n a t o r  Smi th  a s k e d  i f  t h e  s u b  commi t t ee  f e l t  vo tech education 
was n o t  n e c e s s a r y  s i n c e  t h e y  had  c u t  it 4 8 % .  Represen  t ' l t i v e  
S o u t h  answered  t h a t  t h a t  w a s  b e c a u s e  o f  t h e  r u l e s  and  r e g u l a t -  
i o n s  and  w r i t t e n  by t h e  s u p e r i n t e n d e n t s  o f f i c e .  W e  c a n  p u t  
them on  n o t i c e  t h a t  w e  c a n  c u t  o u t  g e n e r a l  f u n d s  u n t i l  t h e y  c a n  
g e t  t h e i r  b u s i n e s s  i n  hand.  

S e n a t o r  S m i t h  r e a d  two le t ters ,  a t t a c h e d ,  R e p r e s e n t a t i v e  Lynch 
s a i d  h e  would l i k e  t o  a s k  t h e  e x e c u t i v e  p e r s o n  who l o o k e d  a t  t h i s  
b u d g e t  why t h e  1 /2  m i l l i o n  d o l l a r  d i f f e r e n c e  i n  t h e  t w o  b u d g e t s .  

T O  K r u t a r ,  g o v e r n o r ' s  o f f i c e ,  s a i d  t h e y  b a s i c a l l y  m a i n t a i n e d  
t h e  l e v e l  it w a s  b e f o r e ,  a p p r o x i m a t e l y  t h e  same a s  i n  1977.  
Lynch a s k e d  i f  a f t e r  t h e  h e a r i n g  t h e y  were s t i l l  m a i n t a i n i n g  
t h e i r  s t a n d ,  and  h e  answered  y e s .  

S e n a t o r  Smi th  s a i d  w i t h  some s c h o o l s  h a v i n g  a n  o n g o i n g  prograin 
and some j u s t  s t a r t i n g ,  t h e y  would b e  p e n a l i z e d  a l o n g  w i t h  t h e  
rest. R e p r e s e n t a t i v e  S o u t h  s a i d  what  w e  n e e d  t o  d o  i s  t o  g i v e  
them t h e  money when t h e y  need  i t ,  and  t h e y  need  it when t h e y  
s t a r t .  

S e n a t o r  Regan a s k e d  what  i s  t h e  mix o f  t h e  F e d e r a l  and  S t a t e  
p r o p o r t i o n  o f  f u n d i n g .  R e p r e s e n t a t i v e  S o u t h  s a i d  t h a t  t h e  i n -  
f o r m a t i o n  t h e y  have  i s  t h e r e  is  a b o u t  1 4  m i l l i o n  d o l l a r s  o v e r  the 
b ienn ium o f  f e d e r a l  d o l l a r s .  Regan: Bow d o e s  t h a t  compare w i t h  
t h e  1.977 b i enn ium?  S o u t h :  i t  h a s  i n c r e a s e d  some--about 1 . 3  
m i l l i o n  b e f o r e .  Lynch: Where a r e  t h e  f e d e r a l  d o l l a r s  shown? 
S o u t h :  They are n o t  shown. T h e r e  are  o n l y  s o  many f e d e r a l  
d o l l a r s ,  a n d  w e  d o  n o t  t a k e  a c t i o n  o n  f e d e r a l  d o l l a r s .  Lynch: 
W i t h o u t  them b e i n g  shown how d o  w e  know? S o u t h :  They had  a 
g i v e n  number o f  F e d e r a l  d o l l a r s  l a s t  y e a r .  W e  wen t  back and  
found  t h e  p e r c e n t  t h e y  had  l a s t  y e a r .  W e  t h o u g h t  it be t te r  t o  
a p p r o p r i a t e  t h e  F e d e r a l  d o l l a r s  t o  t h e  v o  t e c h  c e n t e r s  and  g e t  
them where  t h e y  b e l o n g  a n d  n o t  some p l a c e  e l se .  They d i s p e r s e  
it on  a  f o r m u l a  b a s i s .  

I n  answer  t o  a  q u e s t i o n  f rom R e p r e s e n t a t i v e  Gunderson w h o  s a i d  
t h e r e  seemed t o  b e  1 /2  m i l l i o n  m i s s i n g  somewhere,  R e p r e s e n t a t i v e  
S o u t h  s a i d  t h e  m i l l i o n  t h a t  g o e s  o v e r  t h e r e  a r e  c a t a g o r i c a l l y  
g r a n t s  i n  t h e  V o  t e c h .  I t  g o e s  back  t o  t h e  r u l e s  and  r e g u l -  
a t i o n s .  They d e c i d e d  t o  r e d u c e  t h e  g e n e r a l  fund  d o l l a r s  t o  
see t h a t  someone d o e s  rewrite t h e  r u l e s .  

S e n a t o r  F a s b e n d e r  s a i d  t o  J o n  K r u t a r  t h a t  when t h e y  recommended 
t h e  same l e v e l  you w e r e  d e c r e a s i n g  t h e  a m o u j t  o f  d o l l a r s  t o  go  
t o  t h e  i n d i v i d u a l  p rog rams .  I n  Scoby f o r  example ,  o v e r  l j 2  i s  
f e d e r a l  f u n d s  1 /3  t h e  f i r s t  y e a r .  The amount i s  i n s i g n i f i c a n t .  
The amount w e  a r e  r e d u c i n g  h e r e ,  when s p r e a d  o u t  o v e r  t h e  whole  
s t a t e  o f  Montana,  I d o  n o t  t h i n k  it w i l l  have  any e f f e c t  on t h e  
v o  t e c h  program.  

J a c k  Moore r e a d  t h e  l aw .  H e  s a i d  t h e  f e d e r a l  g r a n t s  a r e  i n -  
c r e a s i n g  t o  t h e  s t a t e s .  More d i s c u s s i o n  was h e l d  on t h e  
f u n d i n q  o f  t h e  v o  t e c h  c e n t e r s .  R e p r e s e n t a t i v e  Bardanouve 
s a i d  t h e y  have  found  t h a t  t h e  l o c a l  s c h o o l s  have  been p l a y i n g  
v e r y  l o o s e  w i t h  Montana money. The u n i v e r s i t i e s  have  shown 
---- - - -L- - : -L LL,- LL, 7 , - - 7  --L - - 3 -  
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R e p r e s e n t a t i v e  Lynch asked  how t h e  l o c a l  c o n t r o l s  t h e  f e d e r a l  
d o l l a r  now and R e p r e s e n t a t i v e  Sou th  s a i d  t h e  O S P I  i s  r e s p o n s i b l e  
f o r  g i v i n g  t h e  money t o  t h e  d i s t r i c t s .  The d i s t r i c t s  spend t h e  
money t h e  way t h e y  choose  and  it d o e s  n o t  have t o  yo t o  vo t e c h .  

More d i s c u s s i o n  was h e l d  on f u n d i n g  and t h e  committee went on 
t o  a r eve iw o f  t h e  Advisory  C o u n c i l  f o r  v o  t e c h  e d u c a t i o n ,  and 
R e p r e s e n t a t i v e  Sou th  s a i d  i f  t h e  law s h o u l d  p a s s  t h e y  recommend 
t h e  money b e  g i v e n  t o  them. 

R e p r e s e n t a t i v e  E s t e n s o n  asked  where i n  t h i s  budget  would t h e  
a d u l t  b a s i c  e d u c a t i o n  program be r e f l e c t e d  and R e p r e s e n t a t i v e  
South s a i d  t h e  committee t o o k  no a c t i o n  on t h e  a d u l t  b a s i c  
e d u c a t i o n  program. H e  s a i d  i f  t h e r e  i s  no g e n e r a l  fund money 
a v a i l a b l e  t h e r e  was n o t h i n g  much t h e y  c o u l d  do so he had n o t  
a sked  h i s  committee t o  a c t  on it. 

The n e x t  s e c t i o n  t o  be  reviewed was t h e  Montana S t a t e  L i b r a r y  
Commission. R e p r e s e n t a t i v e  South  s a i d  t h e  s t a t e  o f  Montana i s  
under  o b l i g a t i o n  t o  a p p r o p r i a t e  $317,000 i n  g e n e r a l  fund money 
o r  t h e y  w i l l  n o t  r e c e i v e  f e d e r a l  money. 

The H i s t o r i c a l  S o c i e t y  was reviewed.  S e n a t o r  S t o r y  asked  a b o u t  
t h e  h i s t o r i c  c i t i e s .  w e r e  w e  s t a r t i n g  a new program The money 
i s  plugged i n t o  t h i s  and o u t  o f  t h e  f i s h  and game o r  what .  
Dave L e w i s  answered t h a t  t h e  main r e a s o n  t h e y  moved was t h a t  t h e  
new F e d e r a l  R e g u l a t i o n s  t h e y  had t o  have  a  h i s t o r i a n  and a n  
a r c h i v i s t .  The f i s h  and game d i d  n o t  have t h i s  b u t  t h e  H i s t o r i c  
S o c i e t y  d i d ,  s o  it j u s t  made s e n s e  t o  t r a n s f e r  them. No i n c r e a s e  
i n  t h e  t o t a l  budge t .  

They a l - so  t a l k e d  a b o u t  p u t t i n g  t h e  magazine on a  s e l f  s u p p o r t -  
i n g  program, and t h e  c o n t r a c t  a t  t h e  Libby Dam where t h e  s o c i e t y  
had had a  c o n t r a c t  t o  r u n  t h e  i n f o r m a t i o n  c e n t e r  t h e r e .  

R e p r e s e n t a t i v e  South  reviewed t h e  r e q u e s t s  f o r  t h e  Montana A r t s  
Counc i l  and t h e  School  f o r  t h e  Deaf and B l i n d .  They s a i d  t h e  
over  time f o r  house  mothers  made it n e c e s s a r y  t o  p u t  i n  a  house 
mother  f o r  e v e r y  s h i f t ,  and t h u s  a n  i n c r e a s e  i n  FTE. 

S e n a t o r  S tephens  e x p l a i n e d  t h e  FTE's w e r e  t o  accomodate t h e  house 
p a r e n t s  and one is  a  j a n i t o r - - a c c o r d i n g  t o  t h e  law. R e p r e s e n t a t i v e  
Lynch said t h i s  a l s o  a p p l i e d  t o  Boulder ,  and S e n a t o r  Smith was 
concerned t h a t  i f  t h i s  moved i n t o  t h e  q roup  homes w e  would have 
t o  s h u t  them down. 

The budqet  f o r  t h e  U n i v e r s i t y  System was reviewed.  Q u e s t i o n s  
w e r e  a sked  a s  t o  why t h e  budge t  was h i g h e r  t h a n  t h a t  o f  t h e  
Governor.  R e p r e s e n t a t i v e  Sou th  s a i d  t h e  Governor had under-  
e s t i m a t e d  t h e  m i l l a g e  levies t o  t h e  t u n e  o f  $ 2  m i l l i o n .  I I e  t o o k  
t h e  commission e s t i m a t e  i n s t e a d  o f  t h e  Department of  Revenue. 
Tha t  was k e p t  i n  t h e r e  for t h e  cost o f  l i v i n g  i n c r e a s e s  when h e  
r e a l i z e d  it. $ 3 . 9  m i l l i o n  o f  f e e  i n c r e a s e s  were a n t i c i p a t e d  i n  
t h e  G o v e r n o r ' s  budge t .  
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R e p r e s e n t a t i v e  Bardanouve s a i d  what  r e a l l y  happened was t h a t  
1975 was supposed t o  b e  t h e  y e a r  of  t h e  i n s t i t u t i o n s ,  and ' 7 7  
t h e  y e a r  o f  t h e  U n i v e r s i t i e s ,  s o  f a r  a s  t h e  budget  o f f i c e  was 
concerned ,  so t h e y  set d i f f e r e n t  r u l e s  on t h e  U n i v e r s i t y  budge t .  

M r .  Lewis s a i d  t h i s  budget was n o t  j u s t  p u t  t o g e t h e r  o f f  t h e  
c o l l a r .  The o p e r a t i n q  budge t  i n  t h e  l a s t  biennium was extremely 
t i g h t ,  s o  w e  t o o k  t h e  recommendations from t h e  l a s t  biennium. 
The r e g e n t s  t o l d  u s  w e  needed t h e  d i s c r e t i o n a r y  fund  when w e  
p u t  i t  i n  t h e  b u d g e t ,  s i n c e  t h e y  had problems w i t h  t h e  f a c u l t y  
s a l a r y .  I am q u i t e  s u r p r i s e d  when you s a y  you do n o t  need it 
now. W e  knew w e  had t o  h o l d  some money f o r  t h e  pay r a i s e - -  
and w e  d i d n ' t  e x a c t l y  p u l l  it o u t  o f  t h e  a i r .  

Higher  Educa t ion  was reviewed.  R e p r e s e n t a t i v e  Sou th  s a i d  t h e y  
would l i k e  t o  have t h e  f u l l  committee w r i t e  a  l e t t e r  t o  t h e  Board 
of  Reqents  when w e  d e c i d e  what s t a f f  members on t h e  commission 
w e  f e e l  i s  e s s e n t i a l .  W e  have no c o n t r o l  o v e r  i t ,  b u t  would 
l i k e  t o  recommend a t  l e a s t  4 w e  f e e l  a r e  n e c e s s a r y .  Repres-  
e n t a t i v e  Lynch asked  how many w e r e  i n  t h e  commission o f f i c e  
now, and R e p r e s e n t a t i v e  Sou th  s a i d  18 .  They a r e  t h i n k i n g  o f  
p u l l i n g  2 o u t  o f  t h e  MSU and p l a c i n g  them i n  it 011 F e d e r a l  
d o l l a r s .  

WXCtlI and WAPII w e r e  d i s c u s s e d  a t  l e n g t h .  They s a i d  t h e y  
would recommend t h e  $28,000 and t h e  11 ,000 b u t  t o  l e a v e  it t o  
t h e  d i s c r e t i o n  o f  t h e  Governor depending on what t h e  o t h e r  
s t a t e s  i n  t h e  WICHX program do. 

F i g u r e s  were g i v e n  on t h e  amount o f  s t u d e n t s  i n  t h e  programs,  
t h e  i n c r e a s e  i n  f u n d s ,  t h e  t o t a l  amount i n  t h e  f u n d s ,  t h e  p e r -  
c e n t a g e  o f  s t u d e n t s  r emain ing  i n  t h e  s t a t e  a s  opposed t o  t h o s e  
e d u c a t e d  and t h e n  g i v i n g  t h e i r  s e r v i c e s  t o  t h i s  s t a t e ,  and 
t h e  p e r c e n t a g e  o f  t h o s e  q i v i n g  t h e i r  s e r v i c e s  t o  t h e  s t a t e  
who a r e  e d u c a t e d  e l s e w h e r e .  

Community C o l l e q e s  w e r e  reviewed.  R a t h e r  t h a n  fund ing  a t  6 5 %  
o f  t h e  r e g e n t s  b u d g e t ,  o u r  recommendations a r e  based on 6 5 %  of  
w h a t  t h e y  need t o  spend.  I n  o r d e r  t o  a r r i v e  a t  o u r  recommend- 
a t i o n s ,  we went from a c t u a l  expenses  and added o u r  p e r c e n t a g e s .  
The c o s t  of  l i v i n g  was p lugged i n  a t  65%.  

K e p r e s e n t a t i v e  Gunderson s a i d  he d i d  n o t  see any way t h e y  c o u l d  
budget  f o r  vo- tech .  No i d e a  what t h e y  are g o i n g  t o  g e t .  

R e p r e s e n t a t i v e  Regan s a i d  w e  bought  a  community c o l l e g e  s y s t e m ,  
and you worked it a t  a  40% i n c r e a s e  i n  t h e  g e n e r a l  f u n d s .  She 
had some q u e s t i o n s  on t h i s .  R e p r e s e n t a t i v e  South  s a i d  w e  a r e  
o n l y  a b o u t  50% o f  t h e  f u n d i n g  l e v e l  o f  1976. I f  t h e  committee 
f e e l s  i t  i s  t o o  much t h e y  c a n  c u t  i t ,  b u t  t h e  c o l l e g e s  need t o  
know t h e y  w i l l  r e c e i v e  a  c e r t a i n  p e r c e n t  o f  what w e  f e e l  t h e y  
s h o u l d  spend.  
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R e p r e s e n t a t i v e  Gunderson asked  how t h e y  t o o k  i n t o  c o n s i d e r a t i o n  
t h e  m i l l  l e v y  a t  t h e  d i f f e r e n t  a r e a s  such  a s  Miles C i t y  and 
E' lathead.  R e p r e s e n t a t i v e  IIalvorson s a i d  t h e  day t h e  community 
c o l l e q c s  came i n  t h a t  R e p r e s e n t a t i v e  Sou th  and t h e  committee had 
q r i l l e d  t h e  qroup s o  h a r d  he  had them a l l  e x h a u s t e d .  Rep- 
r e s e n t a t i v e  South  gave  t h e  s t a f f i n q  p a t t e r n  f o r  Ca tegory  1 a s  
U oE M and MSU, # 2  a s  EYC, TNC & NMC. H e  s a i d  t h e y  t o o d  4 5 %  
of  t h e  s c h o o l  a s  e n g i n e e r s  and t h e r e f o r e  c a t e g o r y  1 and t h e  
remainder  a s  c a t e g o r y  2 f o r  Montana Tech. 

The c o s t  p e r  s t u d e n t  was d i s c u s s e d ,  t h e  i n c r e a s e d  e n r o l l m e n t  v s .  
t h e  d e c r e a s e d  e n r o l l m e n t ,  s t u d e n t  a c t i v i t y  f e e s ,  e tc .  and how 
it was p lugged i n t o  t h e  u n i v e r s i t y  b d g e t .  

R e p r e s e n t a t i v e  Es tenson  s a i d  t h e  i n d i c a t i o n  had been made t h a t  i n  
one of  t h e  u n i t s  s u p p o r t  s t a f f  d i d  n o t  d e c r e a s e  i n  l i g h t  o f  
d e c r e a s i n g  e n r o l l m e n t s ,  how do you d e f i n e  s u p p o r t  s t a f f .  Ans. 
s t a f f  o t h e r  t h a n  f a c u l t y .  And he  e x p l a i n e d  t h e  formula  t h e y  
used .  H e  s a i d  t h e y  t o o k  o u t  t h e  maintenance  s t a f f  and t h e  re- 
s e a r c h  p e o p l e  t h e n  d i v i d e d  t h e  t o t a l  amount o f  a l l  o t h e r  person-  
n e l  by t h e  number of  s t u d e n t s .  H e  s a i d  t h e y  b u i l t  t h e i r  budqe t  
w i t h o u t  any r e q a r d  f o r  t h e  o t h e r  b u d q e t s  proposed.  They went 
back and p lanned  t h e  b u d g e t ,  t h e n  p u t  i n  t h e  money. 

D i s c u s s i o n  was h e l d  on t h e  change t o  fund i n t e r c o l l e g i a t e  
a t h l e t i c s  w i t h  g e n e r a l  fund moneys. S e n a t o r  Regan and Represen t -  
a t i v e  Bardanouve t h o u g h t  p o s s i b l y  t h e  s t u d e n t s  were t r y i n q  t o  t e l l  
t h e  l e g i s l a t u r e  something,  and i f  w e  would l i s t e n  w e  would n o t  
fund t h e  a t h l e t i c  fund o u t  of g e n e r a l  fund money. Represen t -  
a t i v e  Sou th  s a i d  t h e  r e a s o n  t h e y  had done s o  was because  of  t h e  
c o n s t i t u t i o n .  I f  t h e y  d i d  n o t  fund it t h e  Board o f  Reqents  c o u l d  
t a k e  it o u t  of t h e  l a w  s c h o o l  o r  a n y t h i n q  else t h e y  d e c i d e d  t o  do .  

S e n a t o r  Regan s a i d  w h i l e  s h e  a q r e e d  t h e  Regents  had t h i s  t y p e  o f  
power, s h e  d i d  n o t  f e e l  t h e  s t a t e  o f  Montana would a l l o w  them t o  
do t h i s  t y p e  o f  t h i n g .  R e p r e s e n t a t i v e  South  s a i d  it was hard  t o  
g e t  a n  a c c u r a t e  f i g u r e  on t h e  c o s t  t o  t h e  U n i v e r s i t y  System of 
t h e  a t h l e t i c  program s i n c e  some o f  t h e  s c h o o l s  i n c l u d e d  board  
and room even t o  t h e  a t h l e t e .  They were s u b s i d i z e d  by $ 3  m i l l i o n .  

R e p r e s e n t a t i v e  Regan s a i d  s h e  f e l t  s t u d e n t s  shou ld  be  n o t e d  f o r  
academic achievement  r a t h e r  t h a n  a s  p a i d  g l a d i a t o r s .  

R e p r e s e n t a t i v e  Gerke a s k e d  what o t h e r  programs t h e  s t u d e n t  f e e s  
w e r e  u sed  f o r .  Ans. The mandatory f e e  i s  used f o r  e v e r y t h i n g  
i n  t h e  budget .  They a r e  pay ing  f o r  t h e  s c h o o l ,  s a l a r i e s ,  e t c . ,  
and t h e y  have  n o t h i n g  t o  s a y  a b o u t  it. R e p r e s e n t a t i v e  Kvaalen 
s a i d  s t u d e n t  a c t i v i t y  f e e s  a r e  used  f o r  a c t i v i t i e s ,  and t h i s  
s h o u l d  be  under  t h e  c o n t r o l  of  t h e  s t u d e n t s .  W e  a r e  t a l k i n g  
a b o u t  t h e  s t u d e n t  f e e s  and a r e  i n  a  s e n s e  u s i n g  m a t r i c u l a t i o n  
f e e s  . 
S e n a t o r  H i m s l  s a i d  it was a  m a t t e r  o f  p h i l o s o p h y ,  and he  t h o u g h t  
t h e  Board o f  Regents  had done t h e  r i g h t  t h i n g  i n  e s t a b l i s h i n g  
u n i t y .  
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Representative Bardanouve asked about the purchase of the 
compeuter at Montana Tech. Ans. They had the chance to make 
the purchase, received the consent of the board of regents, and 
borrowed the money from the student fee money saying they would 
pay it back out of operating costs. Discussion held that this 
was not a good policy, but they were paying for it because they 
were purchasing compeuters for the other universities. 

Senator Regan said she felt the student faculty ratio of 19.6 
was too high for Eastern, she felt it should be at 19. 

The Cooperative Extension Service was reviewed. Represent- 
ative Marks said he felt there should ba a check for duplic- 
ation here. 

The Agriculture Experiment Station was reviewed. Senator 
Thiessen asked about the change in FTE's. Ans. Two years ago 
they did not consider the Range Station at Miles City. They 
decided to place it in the semi-revolving fund. While the U.S. 
Government owns the Range Station, the state has the cattle 
running on it, and it is there to use for their experiments. 

Senator Smith said with the budget approximately $928,000 over 
the LFA budget and $913,000 under the executive, what did you 
cut out? The different placement of the range station, and we 
showed some programs--the LFA does not make recommendations on 
new programs. 

Bureau of Mines was reviewed. It was reported they completely 
disregarded the water people, 

Representative Bardanouve said the foundation program will be 
plugged in to this budqet. Representative South said they have 
scheduled to plug in $8,100,000 each year of the biennium. 

The meeting was opened for witnesses, and they started at the 
Board of Public Education, and Mr. Larry Key was the first to 
qive testimony. He asked how they would furnish the office for 
the assistant, and Representative South said it would be furnished 
from the Comm. of Higher Education. 

Bob Stockton, OSPI, said he was asking for equity, they are 
concerned about a substantial decrease as recommended by the 
fiscal analyst. Also in regard to a criticism of the office-- 
the articles are clipped when they deal with education, and the 
person doing this is a part time High school student under the 
work study program. 

Bill Byars, OSPI, said the oriqinal budget was submitted by the 
previous superintendent and they had not had time to prepare 
another budget. The reduced (1.5) FTE were out of their office. 
He said they had some programs that were endinq, there were 4 or 
5 proqrams that were being discontinued--they had originally 
been funded out of the general fund. 

On Indian education--there seems to be Johnson 0'~alley money. 
He said they would like to have the committees permi.ssion for the 
1.4 nutrition education grant. Used to replace some other 
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F e d e r a l  f u n d s .  They would be  r e c h a n n e l e d  t o  t h e  o r i g i n a l  :>ro- 
qram t h e y  came from on t h e  s c h o o l  n u t r i t i o n  program.  They would 
l i k e  t o  b e  a b l e  t o  f i n a n c e  t h e  ESEA 4 program which sorr~ewklat 
r e p l a c e s  t h i s .  On t h e  A , D .  L i b r a r y  F i lm-- they  would l i k e  p e r -  
m i s s i o n  f o r  t h e s e  FTE. T h i s  i s  8 . 4  FTE added  t o  t h e  o r i g i n a l  
r e q u e s t .  I t  makes it v e r y  much i n  l i n e  w i t h  t h e  f i s c a l  a n a l - y s t s .  
The d o l l a r  v a l u e  i s  a  l i t t l e  over $162,000 . H e  s a i d  t h e y  had 
p r e p a r e d  a work s h e e t  g i v i n g  g e n e r a l  f u n d ,  t i t l e  4 ,  o t h e r  
f u n d s  and o t h e r  f e d e r a l  f u n d s .  H e  s a i d  t h e y  have  i n c l u d e d  t h e  
o b l i q a t i o n s  o n  t h e  t i t l e  ? money. Some o f  t h i s  was n o t  b r o u q h t  
o u t  b e c a u s e  o f  t h e  newness  o f  t h e  p e s p l e  i n  t h e  o f f i c e .  Y c  
were t o l d  t o  g e t  o u r  f a c t s  s t r a i g h t .  When w e  g o t  them and went  
t o  t h e  subcommi t t ee ,  t h e y  s a i d  t h e  committee had  p r e t t y  w e l l  
g o t  t h e i r  b u d g e t  se t .  H e  m e n t i o n e d  t h e  d r i v e r s  E d u c d t i o n  
f u n d  where t h e y  s e n d  money back  t o  t h e  s c h o o l  d i s t r i c t s .  

A d u l t  B a s i c  E d u c a t i o n  w a s  t h e  n e x t  o n e ,  and  B i l l  Cunnecn s a i d  
h e  f e l t  t h e  committee s h o u l d  g i v e  s e r i o u s  c o n s i d e r a t i o n  toward  
p u t t i n g  a d u l t  b a s i c  e d u c a t i o n  f u n d s  i n t o  t h e  b u d g e t .  A t  t h e  
p r e s e n t  t i m e  t h e  p rog ram i s  funded  f rom F e d e r a l  f u n d s ,  S t a t e  
g r a n t  f u n d s ,  and  l o c a l  p e o p l e .  PJe  need  g e n e r a l  fund  moncy. 
W e  a r e  e x p e r i e n c i n g  a  rea l  c r u n c h  i n  r e q a r d  t o  t h e  i n f l a t i o n .  

Bob S t o c k t o n  t a l k e d  a b o u t  t h e  a r e a  c e n t e r s  t h a t  w e r e  f i r s t  
f u n d e d  u n d e r  t h e  F o u n d a t i o n  Program a s  s p e c i a l  e d u c a t i o n  a J . 1 . o ~ -  
a b l e  c o s t .  W e  c o n t r a c t e d  w i t h  s c h o o l  d i s t r i c t s  t o  h a n d l e  t h e  
money. The Board o f  T r u s t e e s  s i q n e d  c o n t r a c t s  t o  o p e r a t e  the 
proqrarn.  The p r o b l e n  w e  r a n  i n t o  was t h e  c o n t r a c t s  w i t h  t h e  
l o c a l  s c h o o l  d i s t r i c t s .  They were o n l y  i n  t h e  r u r a l  a r e d s ,  and 
t h e r e  was no  t e n u r e  b e c a u s e  t h e v  were r e a l l y  n o t  t e a c h e r s  i n  
t h e  whole  a r e a - - j u s t  i n  t h e  r u r a l  a r e a s .  The o n l y  s o l u t i o n  t h e y  
c o u l d  come up w i t h  was t o  b r i n q  them i n t o  t h e i r  o f f i c e .  

Vo Tech was o p e n e d ,  a n d  M r .  Warner q a v e  t e s t i m o n y .  H e  s a i d  
i f  t h e  b u d g e t  was f o r  S1 ,115 ,000  and  s i n c e  t h e  law s a y s  t h e y  
w i l l  n o t  s p e n d  less t h a n  i n  7 4  a n d  ' 7 4 ,  t h e y  f i n d  t h e y  w i l l  be 
s h o r t .  

S e n a t o r  F a s b e n d e r  s a i d  t h e y  r e c e i v e d  much b e t t e r  i n f o r m a t i o n  
f r o m  t h e  u n i v e r s i t y  s y s t e m  t h a n  t h e y  d i d  f rom t h e  v o - t e c h s .  

I n  answer  t o  a q u e s t i o n  f rom R e p r e s e n t a t i v e  E s t e n s o n ,  Mr. V a r n e r  
s a i d  t h e  new f e d e r a l  l aw  which  i s  g o i n g  t o  r e q u i r e  a 12lan i s  a 
new and  d i f f e r e n t  p r o c e s s .  They mus t  have  a  p l a n n i n q  c o u n c i l  
made of 10  p e o p l e  f rom 10  d i f f e r e n t  a r e a s .  They ~ u s t  h o l d  a  
q r o u p  o f  p u b l i c  h e a r i n g s  t o  go o v e r  t h i s  document .  They have 
t o  g i v e  some a s s u r a n c e s  i n  it, a 1 a n d  a  5 y e a r  p l a n ,  H O W ,  147h2n, 
and  what  and  How many s t u d e n t s .  I t  l o o k s  l i k e  each c e n t e r  
w i l l  h a v e  t o  a p n l y  f o r  e a c h  program,  and  t h i s  i s  t r u e  of 
community c o l l e g e s  a n d  s e c o n d a r y  s c h o o l s  e tc .  A p r i l  4 i s  t h e  
d a t e .  

R e p r e s e n t a t i v e  E s t e n s o n  a s k e d  i f  t h e  a d v i s o r y  c o u n c i l  c o u l d  
s e r v e  on t h e  p l a n n i n g  c o m m i t t e e ,  a n d  t h e  answer  i s  no .  
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?'he next. a r e a  t o  r e c e i v e  t e s t i m o n y  was t h e  U n i v e r s i t y  Sys tem.  
1 ' red J ames ,  spoke  b r i e f l y  a n d  was f o l l o w e d  by a m e m b e r  o f  t h e  

hoa rd  o f  r e g e n t s  a n d  t h e n  P e t t i t ,  Commissioner  o f  H ighe r  Ed-  
u c a t i o n .  

'l'hey s a i d  t h e  b u d g e t  would f o r c e  t h e  U.  o f  M.  t o  c u t  back  on 
a b o u t  + o f  t h e i r  s t a f f .  When you c u t ,  you c u t  p rog rams  a n d  t h e n  
h u r t  t h e  s t u d e n t s .  They a l s o  d i s c u s s e d  t h e  a t h l e t i c  p rogram.  

MI . .  P e t t i t  s a i d  h e  f e l t  t h e r e  were n o t  enough m e e t i n q  d a y s  
a l l o w e d .  T h e r e  w e r e  c o n s i d e r a b l e  m e e t i n g s  b e s i d e s  t h e  a c t u a l  
bodrd  m e e t i n g s  t h a t  r e q u i r e d  t r a v e l  by 2 o r  3 o f  t h e  r e g e n t s  
i n  t h e  a r e a  a t  a t i m e .  H e  s a i d  s o  f a r  as t h e  c o m m i s s i o n e r s  
b u d q e t  was c o n c e r n e d  t h e y  had  qone  over it most  o f  t h e  n i g h t  
and would l i k e  a n  o p p o r t u n i t y  t o  t a l k  t o  t h e  commi t t ee  members 
t o  go  o v e r  t h e  numbers t h e y  had n o t  b e e n  a b l e  t o  r e c o n c i l e .  

D r .  Bowers s a i d  h e  f e l t  q u i t e  f r u s t r a t e d .  T h e i r  g r a v e  c o n c e r n  
was w i t h  t h e  p e r s o n n e l  c u t s  i n  t h e  U o f  M .  The r e d u c t i o n  o f  
55 f a c u l t y  members a n d  6 5  s u p p o r t  s t a f f ,  1 /2  t h e  f i r s t  y e a r .  
The f a c u l t y  t o  be 1 / 3  t h e  f i r s t  y e a r  and  2 / 3  t h e  s e c o n d .  They 
would l i k e  t o  have  t h e  o p p o r t u n i t y  t o  g o  o v e r  t h i s  w i t h  t h e  
sub-commit tee  and  w i t h  t h e  f i s c a l  a n a l y s t .  H e  s a i d  t h e  c u t s  
t i l e  f i r s t  y e a r  a r e  j u s t  too  much p e n a l t y .  H e  s a i d  t h e  c u t s  were 
bad f o r  t h e  SRS s o c i a l  p rograms o f  t h e  s c h o o l .  H e  s a i d  t h e y  
have a  l a r g e  e n r o l l m e n t  i n  c o n t i n u i n g  e d u c a t i o n  a n d  t h i n k  t h a t  

I i s  q o i n y  up.  H e  s a i d  t h e y  have  added  p rog rams  where t h e y  have  
n a r t  t i n e  s t u d e n t s ,  s u c h  a s  h o u s e w i v e s ,  e t c . ,  b u t  d o  n o t  know 
how many o f  them would have  been  f u l l  t i m e  s t u d e n t s  i f  t h e y  
d i d  n o t  o f f e r  t h i s  p roqram.  H e  a l so  s a i d  it would b e  i m p o s s i b l e  
t o  d e c r e a s e  t h e  f a c u l t y  i n  t h e  f i r s t  y e a r  where  t h e y  had  con-  
t r a c t s ,  e t c .  

D r  Y S U ,  s a i d  h e  would l i k e  t o  a s k  t h e  h e l p  o f  t h e  
subcommi t t ee  t o  c l a r i f y  what  m i g h t  b e  a  d i f f e r e n c e  i n  t h e  com- 
m i t t e e  r e p o r t ,  o r  which  m i g h t  n o t  be .  H e  s a i d  t h e y  d o  need  
t i m e  t o  see i f  t h e i r  work s h e e t s  a r e  c o m p a t i b l e  w i t h  t h o s e  o f  
t h e  budget, I I e  s a i d  it l o o k s  l i k e  t h e  f i g u r e  t h e y  a r e  l o o k i n q  
a t  i s  n o t  p e r  y e a r ,  h u t  f o r  t h e  b i e n n i u m ,  a n d  i f  t h a t  i s  t r u e  
t h e y  w i l l  need  t o  s i t  down a n d  see what  t h e  i n t e n t  of t h e  com- 
m i t t e e  i s .  H e  s a i d  w i t h  a r a t i o  o f  1 9 : 1 ,  it d i d  n o t  l o o k  a s  
t hough  t h e r e  had b e e n  s p e c i a l  c o n s i d e r a t i o n  f o r  i n s t a n c e  o f  t h e  
c l i n i c a l  c o u r s e s  on n u r s i n g  w i t h  a  r a t i o  o f  a b o u t  3$:1. T h i s  
would make t h e  rest  o f  t h e  s c h o o l  o p e r a t e  on a  h i g h e r  r a t i o .  

D r .  H e i k e r  s p o k e  f o r  EMC. H e  s a i d  t h e  p r e s i d e n t s  had s p e n t  
30  h o u r s  w i t h  t h e  subcommi t t ee  a n d  f e l t  it would have  b e n e f i t s  
t h a t  would e x t e n d  way p a s t  t h i s  y e a r ,  H e  s a i d  h e  was con-  
c e r n e d  t h a t  t h e  f i g u r e s  w e r e  b a s e d  on  t h e  p a s t  8 y e a r s ,  and  
many f a c t o r s  made t h i s  a  f a l s e  p i c t u r e .  H e  s a i d  t h e y  w e r e  
funded  a t  9 0 %  which  would n o t  g i v e  them t h e  s o u r c e s  t o  r e s t r u c -  
t u r e ,  a n d  would hope t h e y  would t u r n  t o  9 6 %  which i s  v e r y  c l o s e  
t o  t h e  n a t i o n a l  e s t i m a t i o n .  

D r .  Deploney t a l k e d  a b o u t  PIontana Tech .  H e  s a i d  h e  would lilce 
t o  a d d r e s s  t h e  c o m p e u t e r  q u e s t i o n .  The f i r s t  two were n o t  
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funded by the state. He said they had attained the approval 
of the board of revents to use the money available in the student 
fee money. He said there are only 3 or 4 other schools that 
offer the same broad scope of engineering that they have at 
Tech. 

Mr.Koehler Stout, Montana Tech said as defined by the Blue 
Ribbon Cornmi-ssion their task is to train people to serve in the 
minerals and energy field. He said our young people are 
responding to meet the needs. He said they are having a hard 
time bucking the competition to find qualified people, and 
request the subcommittee to fund 3 additional faculty. 

Ted Delaney, U of M. introduced several people, Bill Coffe. 
Harry Stetler, George Leland, Gene Peterson, Mona Dew, Vern Argo- 
sen, and Bob Ilelding. Testimony attached on most of these 
people. The point was taken that the U. of M. had a lot to 
offer the state, and it was a drawing card to the students. 

A Mr. Northern read a letter from William Craig in regard to 
WMC . 

Yr. George Bundy, President of WYC, said he would like in his 
reconcilliation of the budget, to consult with the Chairman 
or the sub committee. He said he has to be concerned. The 
amounts the sub committee recommends be put into their budget 
were based on what the students had been putting into the 
budget from activity funds. If they should choose to put in 
less, or if the student body should be smaller then those 
will be penalized when you look at the appropriations. I 
submit that if you adhere to the principle of supporting an 
operatinq budget there should be greater equity. 

Warren Gardner, NMC, spoke for the President. We are con- 
cerned with your tentative appropriations.in regard to oper- 
ating expenses. What base was used and what happens in the 
next two years. He would like to meet with the sub committee. 

Mae Wan Ellison, speaking as a student lobbyist for the 6 
university units, said after sitting in the subcommittee for 
the past 60 days, the subcommittee did have uppermost in its 
mind the continuation of quality in their mind. She said she 
was speaking in representation of the students. They were 
concerned about 2 main things. L. The $120,000 per year of 
buildinq fees to operate and maintain the facility. This is 
a facility that belongs to the state. They feel it should be 
funded from the general fund the same as the other units. 

2. The state students school work program, the students study 
program, and $500,000 to fund $his program. We feel some 
consideration needs to be given for having money for their 
education. There is a Federal work study and it is depleted 
each year. 
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i t  I I i I I t I .  IIe s a i d  h e  h a s  t h e  f u l l  s u p p o r t  of t h e  Govc-rnor  
.i11i1 ( ~ I L  t . , : ; I ;  f o r c e  i n  Montana  i n  m a k i n g  t h i s  r e c o n m ~ r - ~ ~ d a t i o n . .  

I : X ~ L I I . ~ ~  l o l l  !;<;I V I C ~  was  o p e n e d  f o r  p u b l i c  t e s t i m o n y  d n d  ('~ir-1 
t r [ ~ ~ i r ~  : , , l l C l  t h e y  h a d  s e n t  o u t  a  q u e s t i o n a i r e  on t h e  s c r v j i : e  

f l 11, .  ~ . x (  t.nk;ion o f f i c e  t o  t h e  people  a s k i n q  v a r i o u s  c lues t  i o n s .  
0111 t 3-1 c > r i t j i n a l  r c c j u e s t s  t h e y  h a d  weeded  o u t  a l l  b u t  11 
b I I l d ( : k  o f  qrass r o o t s  s u o p o r t .  The  f o r e s t  i n d ~ ~ : , t  I )l 

W r l \  I . ) I I ~ ~  t l l ~ t  1-11ey f e l t  was  n c e d c d .  T h i s  i s  t h e  o n l y  s t~ i to  t l i , i t  
d o  I 11<1vc , In  e x t e n s i o n  f o r e s t e r .  IIe s a i d  the ItEh:l> r J r c w l l - ~ i r n  

\?r,tr; c r n o L l ~ t ~ r  t l ~ c ~ \ '  were c o ~ ~ c e r n e d  w i t h .  H e  would  I l h c  ,411 

opp' t r t  Lrnlty t o  m e e t  w i t ) ]  t h e  s u b c o m m i t t e e  a n d  t h e  c-l~ldLy:,t .111(1 
c j o  o v ( ? r  t!re bucdcjet. I t  2rIr)ears w e  a r e  way s h o r t  of !) l -c)vl( i  i r ~ ( r  

w l ~ ~ i t  tlic. p e o p l e  need a n d  t h e  rnoney t o  r u n  i t .  

F ~ , , I - s ~ ~ , I  :; l , j ~ l i n i  1 l e r ,  KEE:P, s p o k e ,  t e s t i m o n y  a t t a c h e d .  

(;c1r-.1 i 11 i rlt: Lei-s 'I'onne s p o k e  f o r  KEEP, t e s t i m o n y  a t  t a c h c d .  

B e t t y  J3oc tqer  s p o k e  i n  r e q d r d  t o  t h e  Ke l l y  money,  and  s a i ~ l  
i n  c u t t i n q  b a c k  KEEP t h e y  were c u t t i n g  back b a s i c  c i t i z e n  
p a r t ~ c i - p a t i o n .  S h e  s a i d  t h e y  h a d  been a c t i v e  i n  h e l p i n g  
S e n i o r  C i t l z e n  c e n t e r s ,  e t c .  

( ; l e ~ ~ n d d t : n , z  F e r r e l l  s p o k e  fo r  KEEP, testimony a t t a c h e d .  

'J'lle A q l - i  c:u L t u r c  E x p e r i m e n t  S t a t i o n  w a s  opened f o r  test i marly , 
n  4 .  L3 I 11 Osmosen, d i  r e c t o r  o f  t h e  p r o g r a m  i n  Bozenlen 
s l ) o k c l .  [It; s a i d  t h e y  h a v e  n o t  h a d  a n  o p p o r t u n i t y  t o  <'lo ovt?l- t l ~ r :  
P I - c p ~ s c ~ t l  11udrjt:t. EIe s p o k e  o n  t h e  Miles City s t a t i o n .  tie sc3 ~d 
s ~ ~ ~ t - r r t l  y e L l r s  ~ i c j o  there w a s  a n  a c t  b y  t h e  L e q i s l a t u r e  t h a t  
1 1 1 , .  F l i  1c.s C i t y  S t d t i o n  was  a part of t h e  e x p e r i m e n t  s t d t i o r l .  

B l  1 I O t _ t t ~ r l ,  s u l ) e r v i s o r  a t  M i s s o u l a ,  s a i d  t h e  Mlles C l t y  st'it 1o11 
i 5 owr lc ld  I3y the F e d e r a l  G o v e r n m e n t ,  t h e  s t a f f  i s  F e d e r a l  . IJe 
w o r l ~  \~t~cjrxr. '1 c : o o p e r a t i v e  a q r e e m e n t .  H e  s a i d  t h e  p l  d n n j  nc7 
~ ' O ~ I I I I I  t t c A r *  ~ l r e c l t -  Once o r  t w i c e  a year .  I t  i s  a p a r t  o f  t11e 
r I 1 1  t 1 E x p e r i m e n t  S t a t i o n ,  w e  w a n t  t o  k e e p  i t  a s  n~ucil  
I < i r  t o f  11:; a s  a p a r t  of t h e  campus. H e  t a l k e d  a b o u t  t h e  
1 . 1 1  t I I I I O  I o t j y  Ilroqram a n d  t h e  wheat r e s e a r c h  p r o g r a m .  

( .  , r r- I t b  I)<ly s p o k e  on  t h e  weed c o n t r a 1  program i n  r e g a r d  the  
I - -  - , - I  n - r r n n r a m  a n d  fo r  KEEP. 
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M d t c ~ ~ i d l  is a t t a c h e d  o n  t h e  en tomology  proqram which was s u b -  
r n i  t t e t l  ! ~ y  t h e  e x t e n s i o n  s e r v i c e .  

S l d  G r o f t ,  p r o f e s s o r  a t  t h e  Yontana Tech spoke  a t  l e n g t h  on 
what t ' l cy  were d o i n q ,  how t h e  f u t u r e  deve lopmen t  o f  Montana 
was d e p r ~ ~ d e n t  on  t h e  f i n d i n g s  of t h e i r  s c h o o l ,  a n d  t h e  d i f -  
f e r e n t  p rog rams  t h e y  c a r r i e d  o u t .  H e  s a i d  t h e y  c o n t r a c t e d  
f o r  work f rom t h e  Depar tment  o f  S t a t e  Lands i n  r e q a r d  t o  t h e  
c o a l  min ing  a r ea s ,  a n d  w i t h  t h e  o t h e r  qovernment  e n t i t i e s  
on such t h i n q s  a s  w a t e r ,  m i n e r a l s ,  e t c .  H e  handed o u t  a  
sulnmarv o f  t h e  E x e c u t i v e  Budqet  i n  r e q a r d  t o  t h e  Bureau  o f  
V i n e s .  

J i m  Mack1.e t a l k e d  a b o u t  f i r e  service t r a i n i n q .  H e  s a i d  t h e y  
have  3 E u l l  t i m e  i n s t r u c t o r s ,  5 p a r t  t i m e ,  t h e y  q o  o u t  a n d  t r a i n  
f i r e  f i q h t e r s .  T h e r e  a r e  a b o u t  1800 t h a t  a r e  r e q u i r e d  t o  t a k e  
30 h o u r s  a  y e a r  o f  t r a i n i n g .  W e  have  t r a i n e d  n q r e a t  many, 
b u t  c a n  n o t  d o  t h e  j o b  w e  s h o u l d .  They had  a s k e d  f o r  money 
t o  a c c r e d i t  t h e m s e l v e s ,  h i r e  6 i n s t r u c t o r s  t o  improve  the 
program.  H e  s a i d  t h e y  f e e l  t h e y  d o  n o t  have  enouqh money t o  
e v e n  p r o v e  what  t h e y  c a n  do .  Thev s i m p l y  need  more money t o  
q e t  t h e m s e l v e s  on a  p l a n  where t h e y  c a n  d o  somethincj f o r  t h e  
S t a t e  o f  Montana.  

The m e e t i n g  a d j o u r n e d  a t  1 : 0 5  P.M. 

-- -- - 
SENATOR THIESSEN, Chairman 
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G e r a l d i n e ,  Mrntana  
$ 8  

1 I 

w i t h  preb lema 6f I more complex rnd j n i e k ~ ~  n a t u r e .  Ms, t h e  citizens 
; ,% ,;, '* 

' d  

o f  Aiontana must  bccqme more a w r p  i f  6 ~ 4  c ~ n c e r n c l  w i t h  t h e  r e s u l t s  and 

s e l u t i e n s  o f  s u c h  p r c b l e n s  the$ 'fads'dp 'IS conrnuuit ias ,  as a S t a t e ,  a s  
' 3 "  v, ,, 

4b'$; . 
e h c t i e n  and as  & J o r l d .  I s  b y  i. 

"* +I" 

Ulny Montnna c i t i z e n s  rhp c o u l d  c o n t r ~ b ~ t g  t e  o u r  a o c i e t y  a s  r a l u n h l r ,  
I 

p r a d u c t i v e  i n d i r i d u n l s ,  a r e  8l .agnat ing their s t e r e a t y p c d  r r l l s ,  
1 

w h e t h e r  it h e  t h a t  o f  h o r ~ s e w i f e ,  m o t h e r ,  l a w y e r ,  Doctor ,  b u s i n s s e r z a ,  

farmer o r  what  have you. U n t i l  KEEP, Montana had n o t  t a p p e d  t h i r  I 
v a l u a b l e  n a t u r a l  energy s o u r c e  i n  it's f u l l  p a s s i P i l i t i e r - - - t h a t  o f  which 

8 1 1  is t h e  eeurce ef---God given human p o t e n t i a l .  

One i d e a  can produce  b u t  a t a t a l i t a r i p n  riswpeint---mamy i d e a s  cem- I 
b i n e d  c a n  p r d u c e  R coeperntive e f f o r t  t h ~ t  can l e a d  t o  a h i g h e r  degree  I 

o f  e f f e c t i r c n o s s  and s a t i s f a c t i o n .  We must heed t h e  warning t h a t  u n l e s s  

c e r t a i n  s t e p s  a r e  t a k e n  t o  i n f e r m  nnd e d u c a t e  t h e  c i t i z e n r y ,  we f a c e  

a new e r n ;  "The end o f  living and t h e  beginning of  s u r r i r n l . "  F o r  
I 

many p e o p l e s  a f  t h e  wer ld  t h i s  s o r ~ g  ha8 bean  sung t o a  a o f t l y  and t o o  

l a t e .  We i n  this "Big Sky" c o u n t r y  r f  hlontana can  l e t  t h i s  be  a new 

b e g i n n i n g  and o p p o r t u n i t y  t e  e d u c a t e  t,hmse c e n c e r a e l  " # r r ~ s r e o t "  

p e o p l e  who care wud car l ld  cantribute t o  t h e  wtlfrre e f  t h e i r  commua- 

i t i e s ,  t h e i r  S t a t e ,  t h e  h e t i o n  end t h e  i n f i n a t e  rerld i n  w h i c h  r e  a11 

l i v e .  

We, t h e  c i t i z e n s  as t axpaye r s ,  s u p p e r t  many pregrama t h a t  o n l y  few 

b e n e f i t  frrm---most e v e r y o n e  pays t a x e s - - - t h e r e f p r a  t h o  a p p a r t u n i t y  

s h e u l d  r e m a i n  open t e  e l l  t a x p a y e r s  t a  r e a p  from t h e  b e n e f i t s  o f  t h e s e  

t a x e s  d i r e c t l y  and f o r  t h e  good o f  a l l  peo;llts---tbreugh e d u c a t i o a  

and a w a r e n e s s  and t h e  h e l p  of  Almighty Ged, Moatanq can p roduce  a n  

a c t i v e l y  i n v o l v e d  c i t i z en ry - - -Th rough  KEEP, a c t i v e  i n r e l v e m e n t  a n d  

awaremess  l o r  c i t i z e n s  c a n  b e  produced------------- 



Mhrch 25, 1977 

To the Joint Senate-House Subcormnittee on Education Appropriations 
Forty-Fifth Montana Legislature 

T~ rl Recently I wrote the distinguished members of this joint cormittee 
regarding the value of the Kellogg-Extension Education Program and 
why I feel it should be supported by the Legislature. Today I wish 
to enlarge upon those reasons. 

I have been in education, either as a teacher or an administrator, 
for 29 years. I have studi for these roles on four campuses in K@e three states and at none of n3 itutione of higher learning was I 
exposed to the type of training I received as a participant in the 
mP program. This training centered on developirig my fellow 
=Per's and my potential a8 a useful and productive citizen. Some 
of the areas we investigated included the Fnergy Crisis, Current 
Issues of Local Government, Microeconomics, The Social Action Process, 
Indian Culture and Economics, Human Relationships in Group Involve- 
ment, How to Listen, Styles of Leadership, Government under Our New 
Constitution, Time Management, Conflict Management, end the workings 
of the Federal Government, to name just some of the topics. 

One outgrowth of this new awareness of our responsibility toward our 
fellow men and women is the Montana Letidership Development Associa- 
tion. The MLDF- ,  incorporated under the laws of this Stete, has been 
established by KEEPers to perpetuate the type of training we have 
received. We believe in the goals of t h e  Association and have every 
reason to believe it will, in time, be able to carry on the program 
E S  it is now being done through KEEP. But not this biennium, nor 
maybe even the next. At this time there are no f'unds available for 
the continuation of the KEEP program through PILDA. For this reason 
I implore this codttee to spprove the request for the program as 
submitted in the Montana State University Budget. 

Once there is a reduction in funding and a subsequent cut in KEEP 
personnel, participation, and study and travel time it will be that 
much more difficult to obtain the necessary funding to enable ML!A 
to ever be able to continue the program with the quality it is today. 

Public apathy is a blight facing you, me...all of us who want the 
best for our Nation, our State, our fellow man. KEEP is a way to 
combat this blight .... and is cheap at any price. 

Glennadene Ferrell 
Lake County Superintendent of Schools 
Polson, Montana 
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0 1 1 . b  H ~ > / J ~ I ~ I S  V P I ~ S  
P.dr~y Hrirrvr~ Sac 
loot Be//, T I ~ . ) S  

'I'O A 1  l Menhers of  tlie J o i n t  Appropriat ions Cortuni tttw ; 

Tlie l!iclusion of funding f o r  the KhEP program i n  the  Extension Budget 
i s  of  utmost importance t o  t h e  c i t i z e n s  of Montana. I t  i s  a unique 
prncjram i n  ddu l t  education t h a t  encourages and prepares  i n d i v i d u a l s  
for e f f e c t i v e  involvement i n  community gffairs .  The value of consid- 
e r i n g  a11 f a c e t s  of an i s s u e  i s  emphasized as well  as the  ja~portanct: 
o f  working wi th in  our e x i s t i n g  s t r u c t u r g  and dea l iny  with basic d i f -  
ferences  between people. 

wliilc you,  a s  l u g i s l a t o r s ,  have mastered these f i n e  a r t s ,  the averdye 
c i t i z e n  i s  o f t e n  overwhelmed and i n  t u r n  discouraged from publ ic  
par t ic i1)a t ion .  Grass r o o t s  programs such as KEEP has  and w i l l  
c o n t i i ~ u c  t o  g ive  our  c i t i z e n s  t h e  confidence t o  become i~ ivo lved .  

You have received a packet  of information about U;liP t h r l t  itlcluded ~i 

pdr t  I a1 J i s t  of l ~ a r t i c i p a t i o n  by f o n ~ t c r  U E P e r s  on L)odxtfs, c o l ~ n i  t t c c l s ,  
e t c . ,  b u t  t h i s  only  t e l l s  p a r t  of t h e  s to ry .  The time ~ind c:fTort tha t  
has  been u11:iclf i s h l y  volunteered by p a r t i c i p a n t s  fvl lowi I I ~  t h e i r  KEEP 

t r d i n i n g  is  immedsurable. They have r e a l i z e d  the  importance of being 
i~ lvo lved  and they have encouraged those around them t o  a l s o  t a c k l e  
a d d i t i o n a l  p r o j e c t s  i n  t h e i r  communities. 

'J'hc Montana Leadership Development Associat ion was founded by KEEP 
p a r t i c i p a n t s  wi th  one goal  i n  mind. To € ? ~ t . & l i ~ h  permanerlt l t2adurshll~ 
t r a i n i n g  proyrams i n  Montana. The cash donations froin ahembers and a l s o  
t h e i r  e f f o r t s  t o  seek addit ional .  f i n a n c i a l  support  through fouridations 
and y r a n t s  w i l l  make t h i s  oppor tuni ty  available to any i n t e r e s t e d  
Montana c i t i z e n  rega rd less  of t h e i r  f i n a n c i a l  status .  hy f undiriq d l  1 
p a r t i c i p a n t s  equally, t hey  come i n t o  the  program a t  the same l e v e l .  
Mdny p a r t i c i p a n t s  who have been f i n a n c i a l l y  abfc have re tu rned  t11cj~- 
expenses t o  t h e  program t o  g ive  a d d i t i o n a l  people an o p p o r t u ~ t i t y  t o  
~ ~ a r t i c i p a t e  i n  t h i s  t r a i n i n g .  

The  MLDA is a new organ iza t ion ,  b u t  anvis ion  this type of lcctdcrshil,  
t r a i n i n g  t o  be a v a i l a b l e  a s  an ongoing program, ~vcr~tudily fundc:ci 
e t i t i r e l y  by p r i v a t e  funds. A t  t h i s  c r i t i c a l  time we r eques t  strorlcj 
support  from our  State Legis l a tu re  and e s p e c i a l l y  from your committee. 

Thalik you f o r  your a t t e n t i o n  and your support .  

Yours t r u l y ,  

Marcia S t a i g m i l l e r  
Pres ident  



INSTITUTE OF THE ROCKIES 

I V ~ ~ Y C I I  211 , l~ ' , "~  
I I i i l ~ ;  L i l n o ~ ~ y  i n  s u p p o r  t  of' t h e  b u t l ~ . c t  uubrni t lecl  
t)-< Llle i lo l i tana :;I a t e  I l n i v e r ~ i i t y  C o o p e r a t i v e  I i x t e r ~ s  i  011 

Zcr.vir:t.. 'IIle J i ~ c  t i t u t e  of tile Kocl t ics  ii:; a p r i v a  tc? , 
not i - r~rof ' i  1, a d u l  t e d u c a t i o n  a s s o c  i a t i o r l .  / / e  f o c u s  or1 
c l . i l ; i c a l  a r e a s  i n  p u b l j c  poljcyr o v e r  t h e  past t h ree  
year:; t h e  :;e have  b e e n  t h e  l o c a l  government  r e v i e w  
I ;  (.be w a t e r  p o l i c y  n e e d s  i n  WonCana; a n d  ttlle 

cller.;l;y c :onsel-vat ion program d u r 7 i r l g  t h e  c u r r e n t  yc;lr-. 

At; have f o u n d  t h e  E x t e n s i o l ?  S e r v i c e  e x t r e m e l y  o u p j ) o ~ ~ t i v c \  
o T  o u r  e f f o r t s  t o  i n v o l v e  t h e  p u b l i c  i n  t h e s e  a r e a s .  
The K e l l o p g  E x t e n s i o n  Educat , ion Program has; been 
:ic::;oc i n  Led w i t h  u:; i n  s e v e r a l  forums nroi ln( l  t l ie  St:l 1.c: 
, I  r i d  i t ::tarid:: o u t  a s  t h e  mo:; t s i (=~l i f  i c a n t  l c a t i c r  sll i 1 1  

l r a i n i n , ~  a c t i v i t y  i t ?  t h e  S t a t e .  

r ' i r r , - l l ly ,  we w i s h  t o  a d d r e s s  t h e  liC&L> i s s u e ,  eu1)ec:iaJ I;/ 
t ?e p o s i t  i o n  f o r  W e s t e r n  b ~ o n t a n a .  The per-:;on l,r'e:;cl?tl y 
o r  c u b ~ y  in,? tll2i-t p o s t ,  Ur. A l l e n  1; j e r g o  , ha:; bec.n oJ' 
cllornlou:; v a l ~ l e  t o  a l l  o l l r  prosgrnms. Ile i s  e x c c . e d i ~ l f ~  11 
w e l l  infornict l  a b o u t  p u b l i c  p o l i c y  i n  Illontun:z, i :; ve1.y 
p(.lierour; w i t h  Ili:: t i m e ,  and offer':; t o  t h e  p i j l b l i c  t \ l c .  

I-;intt o f  l i t?o\vle, l~e E x t t ? n s i o ~ l  S e r v i c e  ca l l  , ~ l j ! r c  ~ v 1 2 t ? ! l  i t  
i:; f ~ ~ t l c t i o r t i n r r  a t  its be:;-t. A s  you rriajr Itr~ow, t h e  
cx t en : ; ion  a c  L iv i  t y  i n  t h e  Uni tc, i  S ta te : ;  i:; c:otl;i(lt~1.t1,t 
t o  t ~ e  t h e  b e s t  i t )  the woi-lJ , c u r .  t , ; i i r ~  l y l,he [no:: l 
i n n o v a t i v e  , an11 h a s  been  t h e  b r i m h i  1 i { 11 t of' tile 11. d. 
A 1 I )  l)roi.rxrn a b r o a d .  br . B jer.lr;o ]la:; ser-veil  i n  t l ~ a t  
c;lpclc i t y  a:: w e l l  as a r o u n d  tlljs S t a t r  , and  11~1; 1 1 e l p t ~ J  
. - e ~ ~ c r - a t e  c o n s i d e r a b l e  econonlic p rowth  t . h r o ~ ~ ( : h  hi,: 

1 -  

lv'u3enl; c o u n s e l .  Ile I~as  been o r  f:rea t va l  ue t o  t11c 
l t l s t i t u t e ,  and we con : ; i de r  i t  c r i t i c ; a  1 t h a t  1 , I l ~  

A p l \ r o , ~ r i a t e s  Cornmil; t e e s  of b o t h  House:; kcel)  that 
pa:; i t  i o n  f u n d e d .  

A lu1.-k c d u c a t i o r i  i.::; the m o s t  r , ap i .~ l l .y  ~ ~ l ' o w i t l . ~  ~ . l i n ! ~ . ~ ~ i : ; i o t ~  
i n  i:ion-tallu educa  Lion, an:l t h e  I\;Eli;t: ; .~r;d JICAL) I\l'o:';l.';lill:; 

p e c i f i c a l l y  a t t d r e s s  t,hal; a c t  i v i . t y  i . r l  ter.111~: o!' : , l .~ i~l .  i c 
1  y ,  To c u r t a i l  i t  at t h e  :;:ime t i r ~ l t !  yo[! a:.<+ cc?ll:; i t i  e l - i l~ ; .  

r e t 1 ~ r i . n ~  $1.00 yer-  home owner f'0.c. i.lle :.;;:ilio of '  vi j 11rii i i ! , ,  

1 ) u l i t  i c a l .  :;ijppo.rt a. rour~t l  t h e  Stll1.e i:; - t rS \ ie ly  I . ) i . ? c ~  i!l.. of ' f '  
o u r  rlo:;e 1-,o s p i t e  u s .  Keep alive 0 1 1 1 -  be : ; t  e i l u c : ~ l ; i o ~ ~ : r l  
e . f f o r t s ,  it i s  c r u c i a l  t o  o u r  f u t u r e s ,  
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I ~ M n r c ~ a  S l i ~ ~ y m ~ ! l t ! r .  Pres 
011s R~~~11brrt.s. 1' Pres 
Parsy B~owrr.  Sec 
70111 Be//, l / t ! d ~ .  

I Pdl 110s[1rt 
.J I / I I  Be/ / t les 
Ltaoft<~ H<#r~rtoi? 
Dr. C.tr/ Hoffman 

I Mdxlile I I U I ~ I I C I I S  
red ,Iorrios 
C',///t! .j,-,1/11 
n < ~ / i d / l /  J I I / I ~ / ~ / I . \ ~ : I I  
, ~ C ? ~ I I / ~ I ~ ~ I O  J I J / I / I Y O / I  

I W I I I I ~ I I I  Kruiz/t:/di 
f /bd 1 OVI1;I:Y 
t i e / ~ r v  < I / ~ / ~ I I & I , I ~ ! )  
i)t L n w  lr.or.t? t ' e f l ~ l  

I 
t?clt~brf /'il/lfy 
OIJCt? Sll. Ofle 
L ~ O I O I ! I ~  .SptAa 
Pr)f/lL';d YO11 Bdlgtlfl 

To A 1  l Menhers of  the  J o i n t  Appropriations Commi t Lec : 

'14ie inc lus ion  of funding f o r  t h e  KEEP pxoqrarn i n  the  Extuntjior~ ~ : k ~ t l c ~ r ? t  

i s  of utmost jmportance t o  t h e  c i t i z e n s  of Montana. I t  j.s a ulliqile 
progranl i n  a d u l t  education t h a t  encourages and prepares  i n d i v i d u a l s  
t o r  e f f e c t i v e  involvemei~t i n  community a f f a i r s .  7 ' 1 1 ~  value of corlsid- 
crirtg a l l  f a c e t s  of  an i s s u e  is  emphasized a s  well  as  the  importance 
uC working wi th in  our  e x i s t i n g  s t ruc ture ;  and deal ing  w i t h  L,rsic d i f -  
f urertces between people. 

W l ~ i l e  yoit, a s  l e g i s l a t o r s ,  have mastered these  f i n e  drt:; ,  tlie LIVCJ dye 
ci kizcn i s  of t e n  overwhelmed and i n  t u r n  discourdyed from p u b l i c  
p a r ~ i c i p a t i o n .  Grass r o o t s  programs such as  KEEP hds and w i l l  
continue to give  our  c i t i z e n s  t h e  c o n f i d e ~ ~ c e  t o  become invu1vc:tl. 

You have received a  packet  of information ahout KEb.LJ t i l d t  i k ~ c l u d e r l  '4 

p a r t l a l  l i s t  of  p a r t i c i p a t i o n  by former KE;k:lJers on br~,irds, ~ o u u n i  t.t t t ,,, 
c t c . ,  b u t  this only t e l l s  p a r t  of t h e  s to ry .  'l'he t i m e  dn3 e f f o r t  t11'1t 
has been uriself i sh ly  volunteered by p a r t i c i p a n t s  f o l  lowing t11e1 r tJ:1;1 

trctining i s  immeasurable. They have rea l i zed  the  irn~)ortarlce of belrly 
lnvolved and they have encouraged those  around them t o  a l s o  t ack lc  
a d d i t i o n a l  p r o j e c t s  i n  t h e i r  communities. 

The Montana Leadership Development as so cia ti or^ w a s  foutidt?d by KEEP 
p a r t i c i p a n t s  w i t h  one goal  i n  mind. To e s t a b l i s h  permanent l e d d c r s h ~ l )  
t r a i n i n g  programs i n  Montana. The cash donations from members and d l so  
t h e i r  e f f o r t s  t o  seek a d d i t i o n a l  f i n a n c i a l  eupport through fouriddtio~is 
and g r a n t s  w i l l  makp t h i s  oppor tuni ty  a v a i l a b l e  t o  any iritcrc-sted 
Montana c i t i z e n  rega rd less  of the i r  f i n a n c i a l  s t a t u s .  L3y furidinq ,ill 
pa r t i c ipa i r t s  equally, they  come I n t o  the  program a t  the s a m e  l e v e l .  
Many p a r t i c i p a n t s  who have been f i n a n c i a l l y  a b l e  have re turned their 
expenses t o  the  program t o  g ive  a d d i t i o n a l  people all oppor tuni ty  to 
p a r t i c i p a t e  i n  t h i s  t r a i n i n g .  

The MLDA i s  a new organiza t ion ,  b u t  envis ion  this type of leadersl i ly 
t r a i n i n g  t o  be a v a i l a b l e  as an ongoing program, c v e r ~ t u a l l y  fundt.tl 
e n t i r e l y  by p r i v a t e  funds. A t  t h i s  c r i t i c a l  time we reques t  s trol l9 
suppor t  from our  S t a t e  Leg i s l a tu re  and e s p e c i a l l y  from your cornmitt-ce. 

Thank you f o r  your a t t e n t i o n  and your support .  

Yours t r u l y ,  

Marcia S t a i g m i l l e r  
P res iden t  

+ 
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MISSOULA COUNTY TRADES & LABOR COUNCIL 
Affll~uted w ~ t h  the Amerlcan Federgtion of Labor and 

Congress of Industrial Orqan~zations 

P. 0. BOX 218 - MISSOULA, MONTANA 59801 

On behalf of the Missoula Trades and Labor Council, I am appearing before you 
today i n  favor o f  Pu l l  funding o f  l a s t  $ear's budget f o r  the Universi ty o f  
Montana. 

Workers are especial ly concerned about the appropriation f o r  the Universi ty because 
of recent employment trends tha t  have l e f t  Missoula and Western Montana i n  a 
shambles. A t  a time when much o f  the country i s  beginning t o  recover from the 
recession tha t  marked the Nixon/Ford years, unemployment i n  Missoula i s  s t i  11 nearly 
10 per cent. That's as high as the unemployment r a t e  reached during the worst 
months of the recession. 

AS ysu a11 know, the economy o f  Western Montana rests on the tjmber and wood products 
industry. Just one year ago, unemployment i n  the timber industry was running about 
17 per cent, and topped out two years ago a t  more than 20 per cent. I n  the related 
housing and construction trades, unemployment i n  Montana reached an unbel ievabl e 
50 per cent i n  1975. 

The reason I mention these figures i s  t o  demonstrate tha t  i n  a time of economic 
f l e x i b i l i t y  and uncertainty, the Universi ty represents e stable force i n  our Missoul a 
economy. The Univers i ty  i s  not d i r e c t l y  t i e d  t o  the whdms and ups and downs of 
industry a n d ,  therefore, lends strength t o  our en t i re  s tate I n  a time of economic 
recess ion. 

An educational i n s t i t u t i o n  l i k e  the Univers i ty  of Montana benef i ts our state i n  so 
many ways, not the leas t  of which i s  i t s  contribution t o  Montana's econow, For 
t h a t  reason, organized labor supports the un ivers i ty  and urges your support, too, 
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k:l:l'f'I i NOHI)i1l:'l hl, Secretary JACK IMAN, Master 
Route I, Box 43 

C o l v ~ l l i s .  59828 Victor, 59875 

Montana State Grange 

I EXECUTIVE COhIMlTTEE 

JAMES COOK .................... Lone Pine 59848 

................ I RALIJIl hfANNIX, Sr. Avon 59713 

........ WINTON WtY1)EhlEYER Forline 59918 

FOREST I'ARRIS, Overseet 
510 3 hlrlr Drive 

Kalispell, 59901 

March 211, 1977 

I 'I'O 1'HE J O l  NT SENATE AND HOUSE COMMITTEE ON FINANCE AND APPROPRIATIONS 

I 
I a n  Jack  Tnun, m s t e r  of the Montana S t a t e  Grange and a f a n n e r  i n  H a v a l l i  Courity. 

I appear  before  thLs j o i n t  Senate  House hearing on behalf  of t he  Grange lnembership t o  

I say  t o  you that we r e a l i z e  t h a t  you a r e  f aced  w i t h  a referendum v o b  t o  g r a n t  t ax  r e l i e f  

t o  I-ionle owners, b u t  we sugges t  t o  you t h a t  t h a t  d e c i s i o n  was made by v o t e r s  who d i d  n o t  

have before them the complete f i n a n c i a l  p i c t u r e  i n  t h e  s t a t e  t k a t  you can  now s e e .  We I r e s y s c t f u I l y  submit t o  you t h a t  it would be sho r t - s igh ted  indeed t o  f a i l  t o  provide funds  

f o r  progr-sins that w i l l  i n c r e a s e  t h e  t a x  base i n  o r d e r  t o  a l l ow a one-time t a x  bread t h a t  

I will n o t ,  in the long r u n ,  t r u l y  b e n e f i t  t he  c i t i z e n s  of t h e  s t a t e .  

The Grange niembership suppor t s  t he  proposed new Extension S p e c i a l i s t  prograins arid 

p a r t i c u l a r l y  f a v o r s  those  S p e c i a l i s t s  whose work w i l l  have a f avorab le  econon~ic e f f e c t .  

! i i t h  the  except ion  of t h e  KEEP Program, the  work of  t he  Extens ion  Y p e c i a l i s  t s  r eques t ed ;  

I 
nali~ely, Entomologist ,  Ylant  P a t h o l o g i s t ,  Dairy S p e c i a l i s t ,  F o r e s t e r ,  Farm Managen~en t 

Assn . program and the  EDOM and Western RC&3 Community Development S p e c i a l i s t s ,  w i l l  

r e s u l t  i n  fewer l o s s e s  from p e s t s  and g r e a t e r  r e t u r n  from farm and f o r e s t  c rops .  I n  t he  

case  of t h e  Community Development S p e c i a l i s t s ,  t h e  r e s u l t  w i l l .  be the c r e a t i o n  of new I and/or en larged  bus ines s  ( t n r - p a y i ~ g )  e n t e r p r i ~ e s  i n  the  s t a t e .  

I We p a r t i c u l a r l y  suppor t  these  s p e c i f i c  programs because, I n  c o n t r a s t  t o  many of  t h e  

programs that the L e g i s l a t u r e  is  beseiked t o  fund,  t he  need f o r  each of these  programs 

I has been c a r e f u l l y  documented, and each  one w i l l  e i t h e r  d i r e c t l y  o r  l r ld i rec  t l y  enable  

Montana people t o  r e a l i z e  a h ighe r  p r o f i t  on c u r r e n t  e n t e r p r i z e s  o r  he lp  c r e a t e  new 

I 
bus inesses .  

Other people here today w i  11 be submi t t ing  testimony on the ~ I I I J W L  tkit call be 

achieved by ex tens ion  s p e c i a l i s t  programs, A s  one of  t he  people i n s t r u ~ ~ i c t i ~  t a l  i n  s t a r t i n g  I the  B i t t e r r o o t  RC&D, which now s e r v e s  t h ree  c o u n t i e s ,  I would l i k e  to  tiring t o  your  

a t t e n t i o n  the e f f e c t  of the Community Development S p e c i a l i s t  (CDS) i n  the westerrl area 

I of the s t a t e .  F i r s t ,  I would l i k e  t o  p o i n t  o u t  t h a t  i n  seeking  f u ~ i d i l ~ g  f 'or con t inu ing  

r the Western CDS, w e  are a sk ing  you t o  fund a person whose work goes i n t o  I lc lp i t~~;  on ly  

those people who a r e  w i l l i n g  t o  i n v e s t  bo th  time and money i n  -helping tlienlselves. The 

RC&L) program has no funds t o  make l o a n s  o r  t o  do work f o r  people,  and r ~ o  s t a f f  involved 



i r l  ~oakjrlg p lans  f',r. people on w h a t  they  should do.  The R S D  Council  and committees are 

1 112 t nisldc: u p  of dgency people.  They a r e  community people who a r e  t h e r e  because they a r e  

i~ i t , e r c s t e~ i  i n  developing s p e c i f i c  e n t e r p r i s e s  o r  i n  o v e r - a l l  community development. 

A:; evidence of t h a t ,  I c i t e  t he  d: l l a r  impact of t h e  RCBJ) p r o j e c t s  c a r r l c d  o u t  by 

i r ~ t i l v i d u a l s  and groups i n  j u s t  one RC&D p r o j e c t ;  t h e  B i t t e r r o o t  RC&D, se rved  by the  

western GUS. E n t e r p r i z e s  worth $26 m i l l i o n  have been developed by i n d i v i d u a l s  ar41 groups 

ir~ t he  past t en  yea r s  t h a t  t he  RC&D p r o j e c t  has  e x i s t e d ,  and i n  almost  every  cqse ,  t he  

en t e rp r i ze  would n o t  have been c rea t ed  i f  t he  CDS had n o t  been a v a i l a b l e  t o  aid: i n  f i n d i n g  

loan money,  1)reyar.i rig f i n a n c i a l  s t a t emen t s ,  and t o  guide  market r e s e a r c h  and provide 

o t h e r  e x p e r t i s e  v i t a l  t o  developing a new e n t e r p r i s e ,  I do n o t  have f i g u r e s  on the  

num'ber of j o b s  c r e a t e d ,  b u t  can g i v e  as example Cmnston P l a s t i c s ,  one of t h e  e a r l i s s t ,  

p r o j e c t s ,  which now employs n ine  t o  twelve peo$le f o r  a good p a r t  of t h e  yea r  and whose 

owner r e p o r t s  an annual  gro$s  of $100,000. 

I have s t a t emen t s  here t o  p re sen t  t o  you from t h e  S e c r e t a r y  of  t h e  B i t t e r r o o t  

Bevelopment. Corpora t ion ,  which w a s  s e t  up by l o c a l  c i t i z e n s  wi th  the  h e l p  of t h e  hC&D, 

drid has used the  e x p e r t i s e  of t h e  Community De~felopment S p e c i a l i s t  t o  g e t  i t s  first 

p r o j e c t s  o f f  the ground. 1 a l s o  have s t a t emen t s  from a number of' o t h e r  people who hdve 

belief i t-r,ed d i r e c t l y  i'rom the  h e l p  of t h e  CDS, and who, as a r e s u l t ,  now have bus ines s  

b e n t e r p r i z e s  t h d t  a r e  providing jobs  t o  Montana people and paying t a x e s  i n  t h i s  s ta te .  

A g a i ~ ~ ,  c,n behalf  of t he  membership I r e p r e s e n t ,  I r e s p e c t f u l l y  submit t h a t  i t  would 

bc extremely sho r t - s igh ted  t o  a l l ow t a x  r e l i e f  i n  a number of  p l a c e s  while f a i l i n g  t o  

fund programs that c r e a t e  weal th  and jobs ,  and r e q u e s t  f u l l  funding f o r  t he  Cooperat ive 

Ex teilsioris Se rv i ce  p roposa l s  f o r  badly needed s p e c i a l i s t .  

1 thank you f o r  t h e  oppor tun i ty  t o  p r e s e n t  t he  views of t he  Grange membership here .  

Jack  I m a n  
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I wish t o  express my ppin4.w~ in regard to'the Commity Specialist  
we have here in the Bi t te r  Root Valley, . 

, . , I  

Dr. Allen Bjergo has been a $op pan t h i g  position for the palat 

several years, He is bgnnectsd &q with ~U'J&P Pr~gram, whichbs 
developed RRvalli county into a number-gna grpgram wi$h cornmupity projects,  
and a lso  with tho Bitter Root VaTJqy 'pappfppnept Corparation, 

Ooa project which ?,he Spep$bligt gelied develop uaa the Bnrk for 
Bedding which has been a grest help to "the lumber industry here i n  the 
val ley .  A second project the apeaialidf aepisted i n  waa the Bitterroot 
Doctors Clinic which has been a great hslp to a l l  ths taxplayers hore 
in the valley. 

Another project which i n  my o p i n i ~ n  i e  number one was the Houea 
Cro~irnery which wao purchased by Mr. Dave Hula. This w i l l  keep the plant 
going so  t h a t  ul l r  81nall and largo duirfea c m  ~ L u y  i n  h a i n u e s  and supply 
the consumers hore i n  the valley with fresh and better products then 
we llrive had i n  t,he past few yearo. It w i l l  aZeo mciko it  possible for the  
people who want t o  keep a few milk cows to eel1 mi lk .  

A t  the present time wo are working on a project which w i l l  require 
a spec ia l i s t  t o  hslp the Bitter Root Vfdlley Development Corporation in 
getting it i n  the f i n a l  stages. This i s  a plast ic  plant which i n  time . 
w i l l  employ ubout 100 t o  120 people from t h i s  aroa. 

I. would l ike  t o  ins is t  $ha$ we be able t o  keep t h i s  department i n  
w i L h  our RC&D Program here i n  the valley. I would suggest that you 
contact MI-. Bus Dufour our Work Project Managor of RC&D for  more 
information. 

We hnvo another projoct which has been startod and w i l l  be in nood 
of G specialist. T h i s  i s  an indu:;trial park t o  Onke oaru nf firms who 
will have to  prosently yacate their location i n  order to  expand. Somo 

arcl located on IJighway 93 which i e  going t o  be a. four-lano arid w i l l  
forcc them $0 niove. 

e 

Wac. " B i l l "  Whittec~r 
S ~ C ~ O % ~ ~ # ~ P T P B R ~ U ~ O ~  

, + ,Bitter coot Valltjy Development Corp. 
, 

i 
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MISSOULA COUNTY PROGRAM COt-IMITTEE 

Resource Conservation 
Bitter Root & Development Project 

BITTERROOT CONS. DIST. RAVALLI  CO. COMMISSIONERS 
MISSOULA CONS. DIST. MISSOULA CO. COMMISSIONERS 
MINERAL CONS. DIST. MINERAL co. CoMMlssloNEFts Montana 

March 24, 1977 

To the House and Senate Appropriations Committees, 1977 Montana Legislature: 

I strongly urge you to retain the position of Community Development 
Specialist for Western Montana as part of the appropriation for the University 
system budget. 

The specialist works directly with people and groups in twelve Western 
counties, developing grass roots projects in local communities through the 
Resource Conservation and Development projects in those areas. 

I could point to hundreds of projekts that have beeh useful in many 
ways to our Western Montana communities. Let me mention only the economic 
advantages of two projects in Missoula County: 

' 1. Farmer's Market-This will be the sixth year of the weekly market 
in which some 275 people sell produce, fruit, and other home grown 
items. Some make as little as $50.00 while a few get as much as $1500.00. 
The market has served as a model for three others in Montana and two 
in Colorado. 

2. Extended - Area Telephone Service for Frenchtown-The Specialist 
spent many hours helping organize the effort that resulted in the 
Public Service Commission and the telephone company maklng an agree- 
ment to allow reduced - price phone calls into Missoula from Frenchtown. 
The net savings to the 450 telephone subscribers is $4.00 per month. 
Over five years, the estimated savings is $108,000.00 to the people 
of the community. 

If for no other reason, retain the position on the basis of good 
economy, since the salary is returned approximately one-hundred fold to 
Western Montana Communities. A 

Sinnerely, 

2710 Mulberry Lane 
Missoula, Mont 



J I - i r v i  cw - 

1)ui l t  a $_100,003bui ld ing  a n d  we used  L l ~ e  money t o  p u r c l ~ a s ~  ccluj 1)- 
1 u r n i  511 tllc, b u i l d i n g .  We a r e  i n  t h e  p r o c e s s  o f  expancl ing our 

Lo-1:d ol  L c r ~ n g s .  rllis would d r a s  t i c a l  l y  c u r t a i l  any  f u t u r e  expans i o n .  
rl 

' l l lr  co~rununity bough t  t h e  b u i l d i n g  on t h e  p r o m i s e  t l ~ a t  t h e y  would 
I C L C > J  vc a:; 5 j s t  a n c c  t o  p u r c h a s e  equipment  and s u p p o r t  t h e  on -go ing  program.  " 

I < c ~ l r L  12isicc: - Medic ine  

"\Je would 1-ry t o  c o n t i n u e  b u t  a t  t h e  same t i m e  I ' m  s u r e  i t  would 
g r e d ~ l y  c i i e c t  trl~c q u a l i t y  o f  o u r  program,  We c e r t a i n l y  need  t l ~ e  help 

c?cl J c J I ) ?  t o  c o n t i n u e .  
L ' l k~  

I W ~ ~ t ~ o u t  re in ibursemcnt  we would n o t  b e  a b l e  t o  expand i n t o  o t h e r  Vo-1Sd 
I)i-ogr,inls :;ucti as llo~nc economics ,  b u s i n e s s  and  o F f F c e . "  

I "We would s e e  a g e n e r a l  r e d u c t i o n  i n  Vo-Ed. I t  wou1.d n o t  happc.11 i n  
one  y e a r  b u t  wc would s e e  a  g r a d u a l  d e t e r i o r a t i o n .  The Hoard l o o k s  Lo 

S t a t r i  r c i m b u r s e ~ a e n t  f o r  cncouragcmen t .  Even t l~ougl l  t l ~ e  r e i r n b u r : i e n ~ ~ ~ n t  

I? 
~ I I L ~ L - ~ L O I I  nlay be sln:il.l, s c l ~ o o l s  a r c  a b l e  t o  a c c u m u l a t e  i t  and m t ~ l i c !  progt-a111 i r ~ i p ~ - o v c -  

men t s .  I t  woulcl talce a  v e r y ,  rliajor e f f o r t  t o  r e b u i l d  Vo-ild nftcbr a 
p e r i o d  o f  4 y c n r s .  Funds a r e  n e c e s s a r y  t o  p rov i t l c  s t a t - c  1cadc1-s l i ip ;  

! 
w i t l ~ o u t  : i t a t e  l e a d e r s h i p  we wou1.d have  a h i . l t c r - s k e l t c r  s y s t e m  o f  Vo-L::tl.l1 

"\Ji  t i lou t  r e i n i b u r s e n ~ a n t  Lor o u r  Vo-Ed programs t l ie  cn~pllas  i s  wou lcl 
s l l i f ~  from one  01' o f f e r i n g  a ba la l lced  c u r r i c u l u n l  t o  011e o f  c o ~ i c e n t r o t i u ~ ~  
o n  b a s i c  e d  . I 1  

(lo 1.u11ih11s "'l'lle c r l r r c n t  r e i n l b u r s c l n e ~ ~ t ,  a l t l ~ o u g h  i t  i s  smal.1, greatly { ~ s s i s t s  wit11 

I t l ~ t r .  u p e r a t i o n  o f  ~ U L -  Vo-Ed program."  

"'1'Iie expens'. i ~ u u l d  \ l ave  t o  b e  p i c k e d  up b y  t l l c  l o c a l  taxpnpc!rs nrld 
w i l c ! ~  ~111. : ;  i n  t l ~ e  b u d g e t  liavc t l 3  be madc, t l ~ e  Vo-Ed progralils woulcl b e  t.lic! 

Lil-st t o  be c u t . "  

1 R o b e r t  M o l l a n d ,  S u p e r i n t e n d e n t ,  Scobey  

"We'd b e  i n  s e r i o u s  t r o u b l e .  A s h i f t  would b e  t o  t o t a l l y  fund  o u r  
cobey  v o c a t i o n a l  c o u r s e s  w i t h  l o c a l  t a x  money and  t h e  b o a r d  would have t o  d e c i d e  

what  t o  o p e r a t e  o r  cut  back. S t u d e n t s  would d e f i n i t e l y  b e  h u r t . "  
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DRAFT : EDUCATION 

------ F i s c a l  1978------- ------ F i s c a l  1979------- 
Other Other 

General Appropriated General Appropriated 
Fund Funds Fund Funds 

I BOARD OF PUBLIC EDUCATION 

Board Cos ts  $ 18,550 
Of f i ce  - Adminis t ra t ion  47,337 
F i r e  Serv ice  Tra in ing  Academy 137,162 

T o t a l  

I 
SUPERINTENDENT OF PUBLIC 

l I N S T R U C T I O N  

1,238,522 3,023,210 1,297,969 3,071,709 

Regional Se rv i ce  Centers  1,661,000 1,661,000 
669,000 745,000 

School T ranspo r t a t i on  I Lunch 
3,268,000 3,606,000 

Five Vocat ional  Education 
Centers  3,332,682 1,700,256 3,387,039 1,772,147 

Secondary and Other 
Vocation Education 494,943 247,472 

Included i n  o t h e r  funds app rop r i a t ed  is  $329,710 i n  f i s c a l  1978 and $347,634 i n  f i s c a l  
,979  which can be used f o r  i n t e r n a l  t r a n s f e r s  only.  

The o f f i c e  of super in tendent  of pub l i c  i n s t r u c t i o n  s h a l l  i nc lude  t h a t  p o r t i o n  of s t a t e  

I funding of t h e  maximum-general-fund-without-a-vote which suppor t s  voca t iona l  educa t ion  
programs wi th in  t h e  aggrega te  expendi tures  f o r  voca t iona l  educa t ion  t o  comply w i t h  t h e  
p rov i s ions  of P.L. 94-482 a s  amended. 

1 
ADVISORY COUNCIL FOR 

I 
VOCATIONAL EDUCATION 50,000 50,000 

STATE LIBRARY COMMISSION 317,000 230,915 317,000 237,013 

I General fund expended w i l l  no t  exceed $317,000 i n  f i s c a l  1978 o r  f i s c a l  1979. Cost of 
l i v i n g  r a i s e s  w i l l  come from t h e  f e d e r a l  funds.  Federa l  funds rece ived  above those  

I appropr ia ted  f o r  u se  by  t h e  s t a t e  l i b r a r y  and c o s t  of l i v i n g  ad jus tments  a r e  t o  be  passed 
through a s  g r a n t s  t o  l o c a l  l i b r a r i e s .  



------ F i s c a l  1978------- ------ F i s c a l  1979------- 
Other Other 

General Appropriated General Appropriated 
Fund Funds Fund Funds 

MONTANA HISTORICAL SOCIETY 

Adminis t ra t ion ,  L ibrary  and 
Archives,  and Museum and 
Gal le ry  Programs 

Magazine and Merchandising 
Programs 

Magazine and Merchandising, 
Cost of Goods Sold 300,000 300,000 

To ta l  387,741 475,000 359,889 475,000 

Of t h e  o t h e r  funds appropr ia ted  f o r  t h e  museum program, $20,000 i s  r e s t r i c t e d  t o  
cont rac ted  a r t i f  a c t  and p a i n t i n g  conserva t ion .  

Magazine and merchandising program pe r sona l  s e r v i c e s ,  ope ra t i ng  expenses excluding c o s t  
of goods s o l d ,  and c a p i t a l  w i l l  no t  exceed $130,000 a yea r .  

MONTANA ARTS COUNCIL 55,624 20,743 57,232 20,852 

Local Community Grants  
J e a n e t t e  Rankin S t a t u e  

Tota l  65,624 20,743 62,232 20,852 

The gene ra l  fund g ran t  money i s  t o  be  used f o r  he lp ing  l o c a l  communities match f e d e r a l  
g r an t  funds  . 

General fund appropr ia ted  f o r  t h e  s t a t u e  is  t o  fund house j o i n t  r e s o l u t i o n  41, 
fo r ty - th i rd  l e g i s l a t u r e .  Match funds a r e  expected f o r  c o s t s  over $5,000. 

SCHOOL FOR DEAF AND BLIND 1,071,361 395,500 1,112,509 407,943 

BOARD OF REGENTS 14,145 14,145 



L 
------ F i s c a l  1978------- ------ F i s c a l  1979------- 

Other Other 
General  Appropriated General Appropriated 

Fund Funds Fund Funds 

I COMMISSIONER OF HIGHER EDUCATION 

I (1) Of f i ce  Adminis t ra t ion 459,238 40,000 480,606 40,000 
(2) WAMI 827,601 1,169,196 
(3) WICHE-Student Program 

I 
Assis tance  1,343,600 1,275,800 

(4) WICHE-Administrative Dues 28,000 28,000 
(5) NDEA 80,000 80,000 
(6) Un ive r s i t y  of Minnesota 

Rural D e n t i s t r y  230,000 228,438 1 (7) Federa l  Incen t ive  Matching 
Money 174,000 174,000 180,000 180,000 

I 
(8) Accounting System Improvements 400,000 
(9) Data Process ing  C a p a b i l i t i e s  270,875 

To ta l  3,813,314 214,000 3,442,040 220,000 

I The above app rop r i a t i ons  may be  spent  on ly  f o r  t h e  purposes  s p e c i f i e d .  

I The app rop r i a t i on  i n  i t e m  (8) s h a l l  be  used dur ing  t h e  biennium t o  f u l l y  i n t e g r a t e  
u n i v e r s i t y  account ing w i t h  t h e  s t a t ewide  budget and account ing system. It is t h e  i n t e n t  of 
t h e  l e g i s l a t u r e  t h a t  a uniform account ing manual be developed and t h a t  account ing procedures  

e made uniform among t h e  u n i v e r s i t y  u n i t s .  

The app rop r i a t i on  i n  i t e m  (9) s h a l l  be used t o  develop a d d i t i o n a l  d a t a  process ing  - 

c a p a b i l i t i e s  a t  western Montana c o l l e g e  and a t  no r the rn  Montana co l l ege .  

I 
COMMUNITY COLLEGES 

I Flathead Community College 863,536 
Miles Community College 485,250 

1 
Dawson Community College 506,792 

Tota l  1,855,578 

I UNIVERSITY OF MONTANA 

I Persona l  Se rv i ce s  8,888,530 6,695,279 9,348,999 7,022,505 
Operating Expenses 1,518,479 1,371,835 1,891,218 1,426,709 
C a p i t a l  457,090 389,373 502,131 378,800 
Scholarsh ips  & Fellowships  545,105 

I 
545,105 

I Tota l  11,164,099 9,001,592 11,742,339 9,373,119 



------ F i s c a l  1978------- ------ F i s c a l  1979------- 
Other Other 

General Appropriated General Appropriated 
Fund Funds Fund Funds 

MONTANA STATE UNIVERSITY 

Persona l  Se rv i ce s  9,596,805 7,637,592 10,330,608 
Operat ing Expenses 1,774,791 1,394,479 1,846,042 
C a p i t a l  549,572 431,807 582,546 
Scholarsh ips  & Fellowships  558,199 

To ta l  11,921,168 10,022,077 12,759,196 10,525,816 

EASTERN MONTANA COLLEGE 

Persona l  Se rv i ce s  3,280,532 2,138,240 3,503,485 2,294,796 
Operating Expenses 583,853 389,236 610,715 407,144 
C a p i t a l  110,671 73,780 117,311 78,207 
Scholarsh ips  & Fellowships  265,251 265,251 
Computer 235,000 

To ta l  4,210,056 2,866,507 4,231,511 3,045,398 

General fund appropr ia ted  f o r  t h e  computer i s  f o r  e a s t e r n  Montana c o l l e g e  t o  buy 
t h e  u n i v e r s i t y  of Montana's o ld  computer. 

MONTANA COLLEGE OF MINERAL 
SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY 

Personal  Se rv i ce s  1,331,552 832,402 1,424,075 869,665 
Operating Expenses 264,726 169,251 288,083 176,568 
Cap i t a l  50,906 32,546 54,845 33,614 
Scholarsh ips  & Fellowships  71,316 71,316 
Computer 60,000 - 

Tota l  1,707,184 1,105,515 1,767,003 1,151,163 

The $60,000 computer app rop r i a t i on  i s  t o  pay o f f  Montana c o l l e g e  of minera l  s c i ence  
and technology 's  i n t e r n a l  loan  f o r  t h e  computer. 

WESTERN MONTANA COLLEGE 

Persona l  Serv ices  1,138,414 
Operating Expenses 184,815 
C a p i t a l  35,022 
Scholarsh ips  & Fellowships  

To ta l  1 ,358,251 



------ F i s c a l  1978------- ------ F i s c a l  1979------- 
Other Other 

General Appropriated General Appropriated 

I - Fund Funds - Fund Funds 

NORTHERN MONTANA COLLEGE 

P Persona l  S e r v i c e s  1,887,475 689,433 1,955,052 769,879 
Operat ing Expenses 237,952 88,010 247,471 91,530 

90,502 33,473 95,932 35,482 
Scholarsh ips  & Fellowships  132,785 132,785 

To ta l  2,215,929 943,701 2,298,455 1,029,676 

Current  Unres t r i c t ed  1,098,596 1,247,607 1,175,190 1,309,312 1 Res t r i c t ed  780,236 738,946 

1AGBICULTURAL EXPERIMENT STATION 2,838,216 1,992,361 3,037,250 2,086,541 

U.S. Range S t a t i o n  637,413 150,000 534,374 
Hanson Proper ty  75,000 
Roberts Proper ty  7,752 7,276 

The U.S. Range S t a t i o n  expendi tures  s h a l l  not  exceed t h o s e  appropr ia ted  and t h e  U.S. 
Range S t a t i o n  account s h a l l  r e v e r t  a l l  funds  over  $100,000 ending balance on June 30,  1979 
t o  t h e  s t a t e  gene ra l  fund. 

The Hanson p rope r ty  a p p r o p r i a t i o n  is  t o  cont inue  t h e  p rov i s ions  of House B i l l  581, 
f o r t y - t h i r d  l e g i s l a t u r e .  Any funds remaining from t h i s  amount a t  t h e  end of f i s c a l  1978 
ay be  c a r r i e d  forward t o  t h e  f i s c a l  year  ending June 30, 1979. 

The Roberts  p rope r ty  app rop r i a t i on  i s  f o r  payment of t h e  c o n t r a c t  f o r  deed between 
i l o  C. Roberts  and E d i t h  Z .  Roberts  f o r  t h e  use  and b e n e f i t  of t h e  a g r i c u l t u r a l  experiment 

s t a t i o n .  

I 
BUREAU OF MINES 709,847 80,000 751,353 85,000 

I Ground Water Study 

To ta l  849,847 80,000 751,353 85,  OOQ 

General fund appropr ia ted  f o r  t h e  ground water  s t udy  i s  t o  cont inue  r e s e a r c h  mandated 
by H . J . R .  54 passed by t h e  44th l e g i s l a t u r e .  Any of t h e  5140,000 not  used on t h e  ground 



------ F i s c a l  1978------- ------ F i s c a l  1979------- 
Other Other 

General Appropriated General Appropriated 
Fund Funds Fund Funds 

SUPERINTENDENT OF PUBLIC 
INSTRUCTION 

(1) Foundation Support $28,820,000 $26,766,000 
(2) Permissive 6,110,000 $8,100,000 11,010,000 $8,100,000 

To ta l  $34,930,000 $8,10O,OOO $37,770,000 $8,100,000 

The app rop r i a t i on  i n  i t e m  (2) i s  made t o  t h e  permiss ive  l e v y  account and notwi ths tanding  
75-6922(3) s h a l l  be  used t o  o f f s e t  a permissive levy de f i c i ency .  

"Other appropr ia ted  funds" i s  revenue rece ived  by t h e  s t a t e  under p rov i s ions  of 
P.L. 94-488, t h e  f e d e r a l  revenue sha r ing  ex tens ion  a c t .  Revenue shar ing  r ece ived  by t h e  
s t a t e  i n  excess  of  t h e  amounts appropr ia ted  may be spen t  on ly  t o  reduce t h e  l e v i e s  au thor ized  
under t h e  p rov i s ions  of 75-6921 and 75-6922(3). 



MONTANA ARTS COUNCIL 

Subcommittee Recommendation 

1977 To ta l  1979 Percent  
Biennium Biennium Inc rease  

MONTANA ARTS COUNCIL G.F. $111,906 $127,856 14.0 
Other 41,659 41,595 - -0- 

T o t a l  $153,565 5169,451 10.0 

FTE 4.0 4.0 

The f i s c a l  a n a l y s t ' s  o p e r a t i o n a l  budget was recommended. This  was 
$2,755 over  t h e  execu t ive  due mainly t o  equipment and funding t h e  f o u r t h  
meeting of t h e  counc i l  each year .  

General fund of $5,000 a year  was added t o  he lp  smal l  communities 
match f e d e r a l  g r a n t s .  I n  f i s c a l  1978 55,000 is  recommended f o r  t h e  
J e a n e t t e  Rankin s t a t u e  au thor ized  i n  House J o i n t  Resolu t ion  41, f o r t y -  
t h i r d  l e g i s l a t u r e .  Match i s  expected t o  cover t h e  t o t a l  c o s t  of t h e  
s t a t u e .  

Summa rv 

The genera l  fund app rop r i a t i on  is  $15,000 over  t h e  LFA recommen- 
d a t i o n  and S10,060 over  t h e  execu t ive  recommendation. 



SCHOOL FOR DEAF AND BLIND 

Subcommittee Recommendation 

197 7 Total 1979 Percent 
Biennium Biennium Increase 

SCHOOL FOR DEAF AND 
B L I N D  G . F .  $1,927,474 $2,183,870 13.0 

Other 717,731 803,443 12.0 

Total $2,645,205 $2,987,313 13.0 

FTE 87.32 99.18 

The fiscal analyst's budget recommendation which was $923 below the 
executive was adopted. Since House Bill 266 did not pass, $184,279 was 
added to put the house parents on eight hour shifts. 

The general fund appropriation is $184,277 over the L F A  recommen- 
dation and $130,449 over the executive recommendation. 



University System 

SUMMARY: EDUCATION SUBCOMMITTEE ACTION 

1979 Biennium 
General Fund Other Total Funds 

Executive Budget 

LFA recommended Budget 

Subcommittee Budget 

Executive Budget 

LFA Recommended Budget 

Subcommittee Budget 

Summary - 6 Units 
$71,878,417 $45,371,940 $117,250,357 

59,834,877 47,377,045 107,211,922 

66,815,829 50,276,009 117,091,838 



BOARD OF REGENTS 

Subcommittee Recornmendat ion  

I977 T o t a l  1979 P e r c e n t  
Biennium Biennium I n c r e a s e  

BOARD OF REGENTS G.F. $548,600 $28,290 (95.0) 
Other  33,567 

T o t a l  $582,167 $28,290 (95.0) 

The board o f  r e g e n t s  p e r  diem, t r a v e l ,  phone and dues  a r e  i n c l u d e d  
i n  t h i s  recommendation. It a p p e a r s  t o  be a d e c r e a s e  because  t h e r e  was 
a n  I n d i a n  e d u c a t i o n  g r a n t  and a u d i t  c o s t s  i n  t h e  1977 biennium. 

Summary 

The g e n e r a l  fund a p p r o p r i a t i o n  i s  $28,290 over  t h e  LFA recommen- 
d a t i o n  and $28,290 o v e r  t h e  e x e c u t i v e  recommendation. 



COMMISSIONER OF HIGHER EDUCATION 
Of f i ce  Administrat ion 

Subcommittee Recommendation 

1977 To ta l  1979 Percent  
Biennium Biennium Inc rease  

COMMISSIONER OF HIGHER 
EDUCATION G.F. $1,207,227 $1,610,719 33.0 

Other 95,100 80,000 (16.0) 

To ta l  $1,302,327 $1,690,719 30.0 

FTE 18  19  

The commissioner's p resent  s t a f f  was increased  by 1 FTE. However, 
t h e  subcommittee recommends t h a t  t h e  a u d i t o r ,  s e c r e t a r i a l  and d i r e c t o r  
of s p e c i a l  p r o j e c t s  p o s i t i o n s  be f i l l e d .  

A l l  r e n t  and u t i l i t i e s  a r e  included i n  t h e  commissioner's budget,  
and 2 FTE under t h e  board of p u b l i c  educa t ion  a r e  t o  be housed r e n t  f r e e  
i n  t h e  same bui ld ing .  

A t o t a l  of $670,875 was included f o r  d a t a  process ing .  IJMC and lJMC 
would r e c e i v e  approximately $270,875 f o r  improving t h e i r  d a t a  process ing  
c a p a b i l i t i e s .  A t o t a l  of $400,000 has been provided t o  a l low t h e  uni- 
v e r s i t y  system t o  i n t e g r a t e  i t s  accounting system wi th  the  s t a t e  system. 

Summary 

The genera l  fund appropr i a t ion  i s  $849,218 over t h e  LFA recommen- 
da t ion  and $298,932 over t h e  execut ive  recommendation. 



STUDENT FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE 

Subcommittee Recommendation 

1977 To ta l  1979 Percent  
Biennium Biennium Inc rease  

STUDENT FINAYCIAL 
ASSISTANCE G.F. $2,049,545 $5,644,635 175.0 

Other 354,000 100.0 

T o t a l  $2,049,545 $5,998,635 193 .O 

Thi s  program inc ludes  WAMI payments t o  t h e  u n i v e r s i t y  of Washington, 
WICHE s tuden t  exchange program, WICITE dues ,  r u r a l  d e n t i s t r y  a t  t h e  uni-  
v e r s i t y  of  Minnesota and s tuden t  loan  and g r a n t  funds.  TJkIlI i n c r e a s e s  
d r a s t i c a l l y  because t h e  program becomes f u l l y  o p e r a t i o n a l  i n  f i s c a l  1979. 
The per  c a p i t a  s tuden t  exchange f e e s  have almost  doubled. Both s t a t e  
and f e d e r a l  d o l l a r s  a r e  app rop r i a t ed  f o r  t h e  f e d e r a l  i n c e n t i v e  matching 
program. This  biennium WICHE dues a r e  recommended t o  remain a t  $28,000 
a yea r .  



COMMUNITY COLLEGES 

COMMUNITY COLLEGES 

Subcommittee Recommendation 

1977 T o t a l  1979 Percent  
Biennium Biennium Inc rease  

G.F. $2,750,221 $3,847,857 

Community c o l l e g e s  a r e  funded a t  65 percent  of t h e  "65/35" budget 
determined t o  be  reasonable  by t h e  subcommittee. The "65135" budget 
r e f e r s  t o  genera l  fund, s tudent  f e e s  and l o c a l  m i l l  l e v i e s .  

There were two changes from cu r ren t  l e v e l .  Teachers were added a t  
Miles  and Dawson community c o l l e g e s  t o  handle enrol lment  i n c r e a s e s .  
Dawson community c o l l e g e  had a higher  c o s t  per  s tuden t  than Miles  and 
Flathead community co l l eges .  Adjustments were made t o  r e t u r n  Dawson's 
l e g i s l a t i v e  budget t o  a l e v e l  more comparable t o  Miles and Fla thead .  
The adjustment  was cushioned by t ak ing  one-third i n  f i s c a l  1978 and two- 
t h i r d s  i n  f i s c a l  1979. 

The genera l  fund appropr i a t ion  is  $700,314 over t h e  LFA recommen- 
d a t i o n  and $427,191 over  t h e  execut ive  recommendation. 



UNIVERSITIES AND COLLEGES 

Subcommittee Recommendation 

1977 To ta l  1979 Percent  
Biennium Biennium I n c r e a s e  

UNIVERSITY OF MONTANA G.F. $22,579,789 $22,906,438 1 . 0  
Other 16,865,920 18,374,711 9 .0  - 

T o t a l  $39,445,709 $41,281,149 5.0 

FTE 1,076.34 956.21 

MONTANA STATE UNIVERSITY G.F. $20,284,373 $24,680,364 22.0 
Other 19,240,751 20,547,893 7 .0  

T o t a l  $39,525,124 $45,228,257 14.0 

FTE 971.42 1,008.89 

EASTERN MONTANA COLLEGE G.F. $ 7,596,274 S 8,441,567 11.0 
Other 4,618,757 5,911,905 28.0 

T o t a l  $12,215,031 $14,353,472 18.0 

FTE 323.09 348.76 

MONTANA COLLEGE OF MINERAL 
SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY 

G.F. $2,827,711 $3,474,187 23 .O 
Other 1,824,036 2,256,678 24.0 

T o t a l  $4,651,747 $5,730,865 23.0 

FTE 114.60 129.13 

WESTERN MONTANA COLLEGE G.F. $2,424,454 $2,798,889 15 .0  
Other 850,592 1,211,445 42.0 

To ta l  $3,275,046 $4,010,334 23 .0  

FTE 101.83 109.64 

NORTHERN MONTANA COLLEGE G.F. $3,439,400 $4,514,384 31.1) 
Other 2,007,499 1,973,377 (2.0) 

To ta l  $5,446,899 $6,487,761 19.0 

FTE 152. !I3 155.97 



U n i v e r s i t i e s  and Colleges - Continued 

The major components of t h e  u n i v e r s i t y  budget a r e  f a c u l t y  c o s t s ,  
o t h e r  s a l a r y  c o s t s ,  ope ra t i ng  expenses,  c a p i t a l ,  s c h o l a r s h i p s ,  a t h l e t i c s  
and new programs. 

Facul ty  c o s t s  were determined by apply ing  s tuden t - f acu l ty  r a t i o s  
t o  average f a c u l t y  s a l a r i e s .  

Recommended Facu l ty  Sa l a ry  Inc reases  

Unit 

IJM 
MSU 
EMC 
MCMST 
WMC 
NMC 

Actual  % Budgeted W Budgeted 
1977 Change 1978 Change 1979 

Recommended Student-Faculty Ra t io s  

Committee Recommendation 
L.F.A. Regents 1978 & 1979 

UM 2 0 : l  19  : 1 
MSU 20 : l  1 9 : l  
EMC 20 : l  19  : 1 
MCMST 17 :1 1 6 : l  
WMC 17 :1 16 :1 
NMC 1 6 : l  1 6 : l  

Other s a l a r y  c o s t s  were e s t a b l i s h e d  by t h e  subcommittee i n  t h e  con- 
t e x t  of h i s t o r i c a l  pe r  s tuden t  c o s t s .  Personnel  c o s t s  f o r  r e s e a r c h  and 
o p e r a t i o n  of p l an t  and maintenance were cont inued a t  c u r r e n t  l e v e l s .  

The two l a r g e r  s choo l s  were compared wi th  each o t h e r .  Um has  ex- 
per ienced a  s ix-year  t rend  of decreas ing  enrol lment  wh i l e  MSU's over  
t h a t  t i m e  has  i nc rease .  P r e s e n t l y  UM expends more on o t h e r  s a l a r y  c o s t s  
than  MSU whi l e  having 1,200 fewer s tuden t s .  The subcommittee recommends 
a d j u s t i n g  t h i s  discrepancy g radua l ly  over  a  three-year  pe r iod .  

Operat ing expenses were ad jus t ed  by t h e  subcommittee t o  t a k e  cognizance 
of campuses having more square  foo tage  due t o  opening new bu i ld ings .  



U n i v e r s i t i e s  and C o l l e g e s  - Continued 

C a p i t a l  expenses  were funded a s  recommended bv t h e  f i s c a l  a n a l y s t  
a t  MSU, EMC, MCMST and WMC. The f i s c a l  a n a l y s t  had recommended h i g h e r  
t h a n  c u r r e n t  l e v e l  expenses  f o r  t h e s e  campuses. TTM r e c e i v e d  a n  a d d i t i o n a l  
$300,000 f o r  l i b r a r y  purchases  and a n  a d d i t i o n a l  $244,000 f o r  g e n e r a l  
i n s t r u c t i o n a l  equipment.  NMC was a l lowed e x t r a  f u n d s  f o r  c a p i t a l  ou t -  
l a y  because  i ts  1976 expenses  were s i g n i f i c a n t l y  below i t s  s ix -year  t r e n d .  

S c h o l a r s h i p s  were recommended a t  t h e  same p e r c e n t a g e  of t o t a l  
s t u d e n t s  a s  i n  1976. The h i g h e r  recommended t u i t i o n  and f e e s  s e r v e d  
t o  a l s o  i n c r e a s e  t h e  recommended amount f o r  s c h o l a r s h i p s .  

I n t e r c o l l e g i a t e  a t h l e t i c s  p r e v i o u s l y  funded w i t h  s t u d e n t  f e e s  were  
funded with g e n e r a l  fund .  

New programs i n c l u d e  a n  EEO o f f i c e r  a t  EMC and a development - 
o f f i c e r  a t  MCMST. Funds a r e  inc luded  t o  a l l o w  EMC t o  purchase  a com- 
p u t e r .  MCMST r e c e i v e d  adequa te  funding t o  comple te ly  pay f o r  i t s  new 
computer by f i s c a l  1978. 

Summary 

The g e n e r a l  fund a p p r o p r i a t i o n  i s  $6,980,952 over  t h e  LFA recom- 
mendation and $5,062,588 under  t h e  e x e c u t i v e  recommendation. 



COOPERATIVE EXTENSION SERVICE 

Subcommittee Recommendation 

1977 T o t a l  1979 Percent  
Biennium Biennium Inc rease  

COOPERATIVE EXTEWSION 
SERVICE G.F. $2,112,257 $2,273,786 8 .0 

Other 2,434,095 2,556,919 - 5.0 

To ta l  $4,546,352 $4,830,705 6 .0  

FTE 132.84 127.78 

New programs were added i n  entomology, p l a n t  pathology,  d a i r y  
s p e c i a l i s t  and community development. Th i s  i s  an  i n c r e a s e  of 4.5 FTE 
(3.5 p r o f e s s i o n a l  and 1 c l e r i c a l ) .  Federa l  funds support  community 
development f o r  $13,500 pe r  yea r  and gene ra l  fund pays $15,000 i n  f i s c a l  
1978 and $17,000 i n  f i s c a l  1977. 

Summary 

The genera l  fund a p p r o p r i a t i o n  i s  $439,338 over  t h e  LFA recomrnen- 
d a t i o n  and $126,125 under t h e  execu t ive  recommendation. 



AGRICULTURAL EXPERIMENT STATION 

Subcommittee Recommendation 

1977 To ta l  1979 Percent  
Biennium Biennium Inc rease  

AGRICULTURAL EXPERIMENT 
STATION G.F. $5,689,068 $ 5,875,466 3.3 

Other 3,186,135 5,340,717 67.6 

To ta l  $8,875,203 $11,216,183 26.4 

FTE 264.71 312.84 

Funds f o r  entomology r e sea rch  and weed c o n t r o l  i n  small  g r a i n s  were 
added. 

A contingency appropr i a t ion  of $150,000 was provided t h e  range 
s t a t i o n  t o  cover a p o s s i b l e  s h o r t f a l l  i n  revenues. 

Summary 

The genera l  fund appropr i a t ion  is  $928,812 over t h e  LFA recom- 
mendation and $913,186 under t h e  execut ive  recommendation. 



BUREAU OF MINES 

BUREAU OF MINES 

Subcommittee Recommendation 

1977 T o t a l  1979 Percent  
Biennium Biennium Inc rease  

G.F. S1,493,114 $1,601,200 7.0 
Other 135,920 165,000 - 21.0 

To ta l  $1,629,034 $1,766,200 8 . 0  

FTE 37.56 34.82 

No s p e c i f i c  FTE's a r e  ass igned t o  t h e  gene ra l  water  s tudy .  

The program w a s  expanded by an engineer ing  g e o l o g i s t .  The ground 
water  s tudy  mandated by H.J .R.  54 of t h e  44th l e g i s l a t u r e  was cont inued .  

The gene ra l  fund app rop r i a t i on  i s  5271,823 over t h e  LFA recom- 
mendation and S159,158 under t h e  execut ive  recommendation. 



SUMMARY: EDUCATION SUBCOMMITTEE ACTION 

1979 Biennium 
FTE - General Fund 0 t h e r  T o t a l  Funds 

Executive Budget 3,747.29 S175,345,144 $78,205,465 $253,550,609 

LFA Recommended Budget 3,586.75 187,795,161 73,897,362 261,692,523 

Subcommittee Budget 3,596.54 182,972,417 82,124,933 265,097,350 



BOARD OF PUBLIC 
EDUCATION 

BOARD OF PUBLIC EDUCATION 

Subcommittee Recommendation 

1977 T o t a l  1979 Percent  
Biennium Biennium Inc rease  

G.F. $61,596 $408,652 563.0 

FTE .75 2.0 

Due t o  passage of Senate  B i l l  138, a p r o f e s s i o n a l  a s s i s t a n t  was 
added t o  t h e  board budget.  The f i r e  s e r v i c e  t r a i n i n g  academy was 
removed from t h e  voca t iona l  educa t ion  c e n t e r s  budget and line-itemed 
under t h e  board. The only  c o s t  i n c r e a s e  f o r  t h e  academy was $15,000 
r e n t  which i s  recognized a s  revenue t o  t h e  Great F a l l s  cen t e r  t hus  
r e s u l t i n g  i n  no o v e r a l l  gene ra l  fund c o s t .  

Summary 

The gene ra l  fund app rop r i a t i on  i s  $371,552 over  t h e  LFA recom- 
mendation and $26,043 over t h e  execut ive  recommendation. 



OSPI 

OFFICE OF SUPERINTENDENT OF PUBLIC INSTRUCTION 
Chief S t a t e  School Of f i ce r  and Educat ional  Serv ices  

Subcommit t e e  Recommendat ion 

1977 T o t a l  1979 Percent  
Biennium Biennium Increase  

G.F. $2,898,588 $2,536,491 (13.0) 
Other 4,646,824 6,094,919 31 .O 

Tota l  $7,545,412 $8,630,410 14 .O 

FTE 161.50 169.60 

A l l  modified programs were recommended except  f o r  increased  voca t iona l  
educat ion s t a f f .  Requests t o  have genera l  fund pay f o r  programs pre-  
v ious ly  supported wi th  f e d e r a l  funds were denied .  Out-of-state t r a v e l  
was reduced t o  approximately 1% t r i p s  a year  per  p ro fe s s iona l .  A l l  
i d e n t i f i a b l e  f e d e r a l  funds were used be fo re  gene ra l  fund. 

Summary 

The genera l  fund appropr i a t ion  is $22,165 under t h e  LFA recommenda- 
t i o n  and $462,359 under t h e  execut ive  recommendation. 



REGIONAL SERVICE CENTERS 

Subcommittee Recommendation 

1977 Total 1979 Percent 
Biennium Biennium Increase 

REGIONAL SERVICE 
CENTERS Other $3,322,000 $3,322,000 -0- 

FTE 66.21 66.21 

The level of funding provided is the same as in the present biennium. 
Explanations of the need for this program and justification for expan- 
sion were unsatisfactory. The subcommittee recommended a thorough 
review of the centers during the next biennium. 



SCHOOL LUNCH 

Subcommittee Recommendation 

1977 Total 1979 Percent 
Biennium Biennium Increase 

SCHOOL LUNCH G.F. $782,905 $1,414,000 81.0 

The subcommittee accepted the executive's recommendation. It 
assumes the state match requirement will increase as well as the number 
of meals served. Any excess funds will revert at the end of each fiscal 
year. 

Summary 

The general fund appropriation is $175,430 over the LFA recommen- 
dation and is the executive recommendation. 

SCHOOL TRAKSPORTATION 

Subcommittee Recommendation 

SCHOOL TRANSPORTATION G.F. $5,850,000 $6,874,000 14.0 

This recommendation is based upon increasing the reimbursement for 
bus transportation from 35 cents per mile plus 2 cents per seat for over 
50 seats, to 40 cents plus 2 cents in fiscal 1978 and 45 cents plus 2 
cents in fiscal 1979. This is expected to raise the average reimburse- 
ment from 53 cents to 58 cents by 1978 and 62 cents by 1979. 

Summary 

The general fund appropriation is the LFA recommendation and is 
$26,000 under the executive recommendation. 



VOCATIONAL EDUCATION CENTERS 

Subcommittee Recommendation 

1977 To ta l  1979 Percent  
Biennium Biennium Inc rease  

VOCATIONAL EDUCATION 
CENTERS G.F. $7,862,109 $6,719,721 (15.0) 

Other 268,319 3,472,403 1,294.0 

T o t a l  $8,130,428 $10,192,124 25.0 

The major reasons  f o r  t h e  recommended decrease  in .z ,eneral  fund 
support  inc ludes :  

1. Cost-of-living adjustments  a r e  not  y e t  r e f l e c t e d  i n  t h e s e  
budgets;  and 

2. The 1977 b i e n n i a l  app ropr i a t ion  was based on a s i g n i f i c a n t l y  
h igher  enrollment than  ma te r i a l i zed .  The 1975 l e g i s l a t u r e  increased  
genera l  fund support  by 50 percent  LII a n t i c i p a t i o n  of a 36 percent  en- 
rol lment  h ike  by 1977. Actua l ly  enrol lments  w i l l  i nc rease  by l e s s  than  
t e n  percent  over t h a t  time per iod .  

Program eva lua t ions  and need assessments were not  made a v a i l a b l e  
t o  support t h e  budget r eques t .  

The "other  funds" seem t o  inc rease  d rama t i ca l ly  because t h e  f e d e r a l  
funds d id  no t  show i n  t h e  previous  app ropr i a t ion  b i l l .  

The genera l  fund appropr i a t ion  is $247,023 under t he  LFA recommen- 
da t ion  and $134,341 under t h e  execut ive  recommendation. 



SECONDARY AND OTHER VOCATIONAL EDUCATION 

Subcommittee Recommendafion 

1977 To ta l  1979 Percent  
Biennium Biennium Inc rease  

SECONDARY AND OTHER 
VOCATTONAL EDUCATION G.F. $1,422,245 $742,415 (48.0) 

The major reason f o r  t he  recommended decrease  i s  a fundamental 
disagreement w i th  t h e  p o l i c i e s  and procedures used i n  d i s t r i b u t i n g  t h e  
funds. 

1. These funds have been used a s  "seed money" t o  begin voca t iona l  
programs i n  l o c a l  d i s t r i c t s .  Af t e r  t h e  p r o j e c t s  were begun, t h e  s t a t e  
money i s  withdrawn each year  and t h e  c o s t s  l e f t  t o  be covered i n  t h e  
school  foundat ion program and by l o c a l  voted l e v i e s .  

2. Testimony i n d i c a t e s  t h a t  t h e  funds a r e  not  monitored t o  a s s u r e  
t h e i r  u se  i n  voca t iona l  educat ion.  

3 .  The moneys a r e  no t  d i s t r i b u t e d  u n t i l  y e a r ' s  end. Such a  
procedure prec ludes  a  d i s t r i c t  from e s t a b l i s h i n g  a  r a t i o n a l  f i n a n c i a l  
p lan  t o  support  voca t iona l  educat ion.  

4. The 1975 l e g i s l a t u r e  increased  t h e  app ropr i a t ion  by 21  per- 
cent--basing t h e  inc rease  on OSPI's r e p r e s e n t a t i o n  t h a t  reimbursement 
r a t e s  would not  d e c l i n e .  Actua l ly ,  t h e  r a t e  dec l ined  n ine  percent  i n  
f i s c a l  1975 and 1976 and i s  expected t o  f a l l  1 3  percent  i n  f i s c a l  1977. 

It is  recommended t h a t  s t a t e  support  f o r  voca t iona l  educat ion be 
provided through t h e  foundat ion program and t h a t  f e d e r a l  funds be used 
t o  purchase needed equipment. 

Summary 

The genera l  fund appropr i a t ion  is  t h e  LFA recommendation and $463,301 
under t h e  execut ive  recommendation. 



ADVISORY COUNCIL FOR VOCATIONAL EDUCATION 

Subcommittee Recommendation 

1977 To ta l  1979 Percent  
Biennium Biennium Inc rease  

ADVISORY COUNCIL FOR 
VOCATIONAL EDUCATION G.F. $ 31,418 $ -0- (100.0) 

Other 100,000 100,000 -0- 

To ta l  $131,418 $100,000 (24 .0)  

FTE 2.0 -0- 

The advisory counci l  f o r  voca t iona l  educat ion is  recommended t o  
o p e r a t e  w i th in  t h e  f e d e r a l  funds rece ived .  Federa l  law r e q u i r e s  t h e  
advisory  counci l .  

Summary 

The genera l  fund appropr i a t ion  i s  t h e  LFA recommendation and $36,111 
under t h e  execut ive  recommendat ion .  



MONTANA STATE LIBRARY COMMISSION 

Subcommittee Recommendatipn 

1977 T o t a l  1979 Percent  
Biennium Biennium Inc rease  

STATE LIBRARY COMMISSION 
G.F .  $ 634,832 $ 634,000 
Other 594,526 467,928 21.0 

To ta l  $1,229,358 $1,101,928 10.0 

FTE 23.50 25.50 

The l e g i s l a t i v e  f i s c a l  a n a l y s t ' s  expendi ture  l e v e l  recommendation 
which was $7,654 over  t h e  execut ive  was recommended. 

General fund was added t o  support t h e  l i b r a r y  ope ra t ions  so  t h a t  
about $180,000 of f e d e r a l  funds per  year  could be granted f o r  l o c a l  
l i b r a r y  development. 

Summary 

The general  fund appropr i a t ion  i s  $280,094 over  t h e  LFA recomen-  
d a t i o n  and $13,624 over t h e  execut ive  recommendation. 



MONTANA HISTORICAL SOCIETY 

Subcommittee Recommendation 

1977 To ta l  1979 Percent  
Biennium Biennium Inc rease  

HISTORICAL SOCIETY G.F. $ 488,011 S 777,630 59.0 
Other 1,170,306 950,000 (19.0) 

T o t a l  $1,658,317 $1,727,630 4.0 

FTE 28.50 2 2 . 0 ~  

1. No FTE were s p e c i f i e d  f o r  t h e  magazine and merchandising program 
nor  t h e  Libby dam p r o j e c t  i n  t h e  1977 biennium. 

S u b s t a n t i a l  changes were made t o  t h e  h i s t o r i c a l  s o c i e t y ' s  o p e r a t i o n a l  
budget.  Two gene ra l  fund programs were expanded and t h e  revolv ing  fund 
programs' ope ra t i ons  were reduced. 

Two a r c h i v i s t s  and two c l e r i c a l  p o s i t i o n s  were added t o  t h e  l i b r a r y  
and a r c h i v e s  programs. The s t a f f  should be l a r g e  enough t o  process  a l l  
c u r r e n t  m a t e r i a l  rece ived  and decrease  t h e  back l o g  of unprocessed 
r eco rds .  

A conserva tor  and a c l e r i c a l  p o s i t i o n  were added t o  t h e  museum and 
g a l l e r y  s t a f f .  Some s t a b i l i z i n g  work can be accomplished on a r t i f a c t s  
and pa in t ings .  An eva lua t ion  w i l l  be made of t h e  c o l l e c t i o n  s o  t h a t  t h e  
i t e m s  needing ex t ens ive  p re se rva t ion  work can be i d e n t i f i e d  and put  on a 
p r i o r i t y  l i s t .  The ope ra t i ons  w i l l  be supported w i th  gene ra l  fund 
r a t h e r  than  revolv ing  funds.  The f i r s t  .$20,000 p r o f i t  a year from t h e  
revolv ing  fund w i l l  be used under con t r ac t ed  s e r v i c e s  f o r  p a i n t i n g  
p re se rva t ion .  

The magazine and merchandising programs' o p e r a t i o n s  w e r e  reduced s o  
t h e  program would be  se l f - suppor t ing .  Self-support ing i n c e n t i v e s  were 
added. Cost of goods so ld  a r e  es t imated  v e r y  h igh  s o  t h e r e  w i l l  be  no 
l i m i t a t i o n  on p o t e n t i a l  s a l e s .  P r o f i t  earned above t h e  f i r s t  S20,000 
w i l l  be put  i n t o  an a r t i f a c t  and pa in t ing  a c q u i s i t i o n  account .  

A program f o r  h i s t o r i c a l  c i t y  p re se rva t ion  was t r a n s f e r r e d  from 
f i s h  and game. 

The Libby dam p r o j e c t  was no t  app rop r i a t ed .  Should t h i s  c o n t r a c t  
be r ece ived ,  d i r e c t  c o s t s  can be  au thor ized  i n  a supplemental app rop r i a t i on  
and i n d i r e c t  c o s t s  should r e v e r t  d i r e c t l y  t o  t h e  gene ra l  fund. 

Summarv 

The gene ra l  fund app rop r i a t i on  is  $254,344 over t h e  LFA recommen- 
d a t i o n  and $69,853 over t h e  execu t ive  recommendation. 



"We j u s t  b u i l t  a  $300,00i)bui ld ing and  we used  t h e  money t o  purchase  equ ip -  
ment t o  f u r n i s h  t h e  b u i l d i n g .  We a r e  i n  t h e  p rocess  of  expanding our  

.view Vo-Ed o f f e r i n g s .  Th i s  would d r a s t i c a l - l y  c u r t a i l  any f u t u r e  expans ion .  
.I 

The community bought t h e  b u i l d i n g  on t h e  promise t h a t  they  would 
r e c e i v e  a s s i s t a n c e  t o  purchase  equipment and s u p p o r t  t h e  on-going program." 

I 
I K a r l  Kiske  - Medicine 

"We would t r y  t o  c o n t i n u e  b u t  a t  t h e  same t ime  I ' m  s u r e  i t  would 
g r e a t l y  e f f e c t  t h e  q u a l i t y  of  our  program. We c e r t a i n l y  need t h e  h e l p  l;~!:~ i n e  t o  c o n t i n u e .  

Without reimbursement we would no t  b e  a b l e  t o  expand i n t o  o t h e r  Vo-Ed 

I programs such a s  home economics,  b u s i n e s s  and o f f i c e . "  

G a i l  S t e n s  land - C u l b e r t s o n  - 

"We would s e e  a  g e n e r a l  r e d u c t i o n  i n  Vo-Ed. I t  would n o t  happen i n  
one y e a r  b u t  we would s e e  a  g r a d u a l  d e t e r i o r a t i o n .  The Board looks  t o  
the  S t a t e  reimbursement f o r  encouragement.  Even though t h e  reimbursement 
may be  s m a l l ,  s c h o o l s  a r e  a b l e  t o  accumulate  i t  and make program improve- 
ments .  I t  would t a k e  a  v e r y ,  major  e f f o r t  t o  r e b u i l d  Vo-Ed a f t e r  a  
p e r i o d  of  4 y e a r s .  Funds a r e  n e c e s s a r y  t o  p rov ide  s t a t e  l e a d e r s h i p ;  
w i t h o u t  s t a t e  l e a d e r s h i p  we would have a  h i l t e r - s k e l t e r  sys tem o f  Vo-Ed." 

A l v i n '  Kober,  P r i n c i p a l  - Columbus 

"Without reimbursement f o r  our  Vo-Ed programs t h e  emphasis would 
s h i f t  from one of  o f f e r i n g  a  ba lanced  c u r r i c u l u m  t o  one of  c o n c e n t r a t i o n  
on b a s i c  ed . "  

"The c u r r e n t  reimbursement, a l though  i t  i s  smal.1, g r e a t l y  a s s i s t s  w i t h  
t h e  o p e r a t i o n  of our  Vo-Ed program." 

Columbus 

"The expense would have t o  be picked up by t h e  l o c a l  t a x p a y e r s  and 
when c u t s  i n  t h e  budget  have t o  be made, t h e  Vo-Ed programs would b e  t h e  
f i r s t  t o  be  c u t . "  

I Rober t  Molland,  S u p e r i n t e n d e n t ,  Scobey 

"We'd b e  i n  s e r i o u s  t r o u b l e .  A s h i f t  would be  t o  t o t a l l y  fund o u r  
cobey v o c a t i o n a l  c o u r s e s  w i t h  l o c a l  t a x  money and t h e  board  would have t o  d e c i d e  

what t o  o p e r a t e  o r  cu t  back.  S t u d e n t s  would d e f i n i t e l y  b e  h u r t . "  



Vernon Pacovslcy, Vo-Ag t e a c l l e r ,  l5al n v ~ l l e  

L "The s m a l l  s c h o o l s  e s p e c i a l l y  need h e l p ,  o u r  economic b a s e  depends  
on a g r i c u l t u r - c  and f a r m e r s  a r e  i n  a  f i n a n c i a l  c r u n c h .  

,I 
"Our s t u d e n t s  b e n e f i t  from o u r  Vo-Ag program and a  d e c r e a s e  i n  

ainvj-11-e r e imbur semen t  would j e o p a r d i z e  o u r  Vo-Ag program. Our s c h o o l  e n r o l l m e n t  
h a s  d e c r e a s e d ,  t t ~ c r e f o r e ,  we a're r e c e i v i n g  l e s s  s u p p o r t  t h rough  t h e  
f o u n d a t i o n  program. 

We Ilave a l r e a d y  been  f o r c e d  t o  d r o p  o u r  llome Ec program b e c a u s e  oL 
a l a c k  o f  r u n d i n g . "  

Eugene L a g e r q u i s t ,  S u p e r i n t e n d e n t ,  Plentywood 

"I am a l a rmed  a t  t h i s  t u r n  of  e v e n t s .  

\ $ i t 1 1  t h e  i n c r e a s e d  p r e s s u r e  on t h e  l o c a l  t a x p a y e r s  i t  would c e r t a i n l y  
P l e n t y r ~ o o d  make i t  d i f f i c u l t  t o  f i n a n c e  o u r  Vo-Ed programs.  

F i f t y  p e r c e n t  (50%) o f  o u r  g r a d u a t e  s t u d e n t s  w i l l  n o t  go  on t o  f u r t h e r  
t r a i n i n g  and I f e e l  i t  i s  e s s e n t i a l  t h a t  t h e y  a c h i e v e  t r a i n i n g  i n  o u r  h i g h  
s c h o o l .  " 

Jaclc Kober ,  S u p e r i n t e n d e n t ,  P o p l a r  - 

"S ince  P o p l a r  i s  j u s t  b e g i n n i n g  t o  d e v e l o p  i t s  v o c a t i o n a l  programs,  

I ~ p l a r  we a r e  l o o k i n g  f o r  f u n d s .  We s u p p o r t  o u r  b a s i c  programs w i t h  t h e  l o c a l  
b u d g e t s ,  b u t  we need r e imbursemen t  t o  b r i n g  them up t o  b e  v o c a t i o n a l l y  
sound .  D e f i n i t e l y , o u r  f u t u r e  p l a n s  i n  t r y i n g  t o  expand would be  a d v e r s e l y  . 
a f f e c  t 'ed. " 



BIOLOGICAL WEED CONTROL 

Jim M. S tory  
Entomologist 

Montana A g r i c u l t u r a l  Experiment S t a t i o n  

It has become inc reas ing ly  obvious, over  t h e  p a s t  few years ,  t h a t  a 
s eve re  weed problem e x i s t s  i n  western Montana. Of course ,  t h e r e  a r e  many 
d i f f e r e n t  weeds which, c o l l e c t i v e l y ,  make up t h i s  weed problem but  t h e r e  
are a number of e s p e c i a l l y  troublesome weeds which, because of t h e i r  r a p i d  
spread ,  have focused a t t e n t i o n  and concern on t h e  weed problem. These 

"e spec i a l ly  troublesome" o r  noxious weeds r e f e r r e d  t o  c o n s i s t  o f  t h e  f o l -  
lowine : - " 

1) Spotted knapweed (Centaurea macu1osa)--presently i n f e s t s  an e s t i -  
mated 1.6 m i l l i o n  a c r e s  i n  Montana. The ma jo r i t y  of t h e  i n f e s t a t i o n  e x i s t s  
i n  western Montana bu t  i t  i s  gradual ly  spreading eastward. 

2) Leafy spurge (Euphorbia esu1a)--considered t o  be t h e  f a s t e s t  
spreading  pe renn ia l  weed i n  Montana. Its vigorous spreading a b i l i t y  and 
i ts  remarkable p e r s i s t e n c e  make i t  one of Montana's most s e r i o u s  weeds. 

3) Musk. t h i s t l e  (Carduus nutans)--a problem i n  many a r e a s  of  western 
Montana where i t  forms heavy i n f e s t a t i o n s  t h a t  reduce pas tu re  u t i l i z a t i o n .  

4 )  Goatweed (Hypericum perforatum) ( a l s o  c a l l e d  S t .  Johnswort o r  Klamath 
weed)--a p o t e n t i a l l y  s e r i o u s  weed t h a t  p r e s e n t l y  occurs  only i n  l i m i t e d  
a r e a s  of Montana. 

5) Dalmation toad f l ax  (L ina r i a  da1matica)--is spreading  i n  many a r e a s  
of  western Montana. I n  Sanders County a lone ,  it i n f e s t s  an es t imated  
23,000 ac re s .  

Up t o  t h i s  time, weed c o n t r o l  e f f o r t s  have involved t h e  u s e  of e i t h e r  
c u l t u r a l  o r  chemical c o n t r o l  methods. It has become obvious t h a t  i n  many 
c a s e s  t hese  c o n t r o l  techniques a r e  n o t  t h e  t o t a l  answer t o  our  weed c o n t r o l  
dilemma because the  number of a c r e s  i n f e s t e d  wi th  noxious weeds i s  
increas ing .  Also, many of t h e s e  i n f e s t a t i o n s  occur  where i t  i s  e i t h e r  im- 
p r a c t i c a l  o r  environmental ly  hazardous t o  u se  e x i s t i n g  c o n t r o l  methods bu t  
where b i o l o g i c a l  weed c o n t r o l ,  t h e  u se  of n a t u r a l  enemies ( p a r a s i t e s ,  pred- 
a t o r s ,  o r  pathogens) t o  c o n t r o l  weeds, appears  t o  o f f e r  cons iderable  poten- 
t i a l  . 

Bio log ica l  weed c o n t r o l  is  not  a new and un te s t ed  technique. On t h e  
con t r a ry ,  dramatic  successes  involving b i o l o g i c a l  weed con t ro l  have occur- 
r e d  i n  r ecen t  h i s t o r y .  Two n o t a b l e  examples of succes s fu l  b i o l o g i c a l  weed 
c o n t r o l  a r e  t h e  c o n t r o l  of p r i c k l y  pear (Opuntia spp.) i n  A u s t r a l i a  by an  
imported moth and c o n t r o l  of goatweed i n  C a l i f o r n i a  by an imported b e e t l e .  
The Aus t r a l i an  p r i c k l y  pear  i n f e s t a t i o n  of some 60 m i l l i o n  a c r e s  was almost 
completely e l imina ted  by t h e  moth, a l lowing most of what was p rev ious ly  
"useless"  land  t o  be r e tu rned  t o  product ive  farmland and pas tu re .  Likewise, 
t h e  2-million a c r e  i n f e s t a t i o n  of goatweed i n  C a l i f o r n i a  was reduced i n  
abundance by more than 99%. Espec ia l ly  s i g n i f i c a n t  is  the  f a c t  t h a t  a l -  
though t h e  bio-control  of p r i c k l y  pear and goatweed occurred i n  1925 and 
1946, r e spec t ive ly ,  both weeds remain under complete c o n t r o l  today. 



Bio log ica l  weed c o n t r o l  is  a l s o  no t  new t o  Montana. The same b e e t l e  
r e l ea sed  on goatweed i n  C a l i f o r n i a  was a l s o  r e l ea sed  i n  western Montana i n  
1949. Recent surveys show t h e  b e e t l e  t o  be present  i n  r a t h e r  low numbers 
a t  most of t h e  r e l e a s e  s i t e s .  Fu r the r  r e sea rch  i s  needed t o  determine why 
t h e  b e e t l e  has  no t  been as succes s fu l  a t  c o n t r o l l i n g  goatweed i n  Montana 
as i t  was i n  Ca l i fo rn i a .  

I n  1969, a seed-head weevi l ,  hos t - spec i f i c  t o  musk t h i s t l e ,  was r e -  
l e a s e d  on musk t h i s t l e  i n f e s t a t i o n s  i n  G a l l a t i n  County. The weevi l  has  
s i n c e  spread over  500 square  m i l e s  i n  G a l l a t i n  County and has  increased  i ts 
popula t ion  s o  r a p i d l y  t h a t  c o l l e c t i o n s  of t h e  weevi l  can now be  made f o r  r e -  
d i s t r i b u t i o n  i n  o t h e r  count ies .  This  i n s e c t ' s  p o t e n t i a l  a s  a c o n t r o l  agent  
a g a i n s t  musk t h i s t l e  looks  very  promising. 

A seed-head f l y ,  hos t - spec i f i c  t o  spo t t ed  knapweed, was r e l ea sed  i n  
R a v a l l i  County i n  1973. The f l y  popula t ion  is  inc reas ing  and a l s o  looks  
promising a s  a c o n t r o l  agent .  

The f i r s t  concerted e f f o r t  i n  Montana t o  s tudy  an i n s e c t  introduced 
a s  a b i o l o g i c a l  c o n t r o l  agent  occurred i n  1974 when a  graduate  s tuden t  
(myself) began s t u d i e s  on t h e  seed-head f l y ,  Urophora a f f i n i s ,  r e l ea sed  on 
s p o t t e d  knapweed. Upon completion of t h i s  s tudy  i n  May 1976, a number of 
people agreed t h a t  t h e  s tudy  on t h e  e f f e c t i v e n e s s  of 2. a f f i n i s  i n  t h e  
c o n t r o l  of s p o t t e d  knapweed should no t  end a t  t h a t  time. They a l s o  f e l t  
t h a t  f u t u r e  r e l e a s e s  of phytophagous i n s e c t s  should be  s tud ied  on more than  
j u s t  an "as-time-permits" b a s i s .  Therefore,  a s  a  r e s u l t  of t h e s e  people ' s  
concerned e f f o r t s ,  a  r e sea rch  p r o j e c t  involving b i o l o g i c a l  weed c o n t r o l  

I was s t a r t e d  on June 1, 1976 by t h e  Montana A g r i c u l t u r a l  Experiment S t a t i o n  
w i t h  t h e  suppor t  and coopera t ion  of t h e  Western Area Weed Advisory Council. 
A r e sea rche r  (myself) was h i r e d  as an A s s i s t a n t  i n  Entomology t o  conduct 
t h e  research  based on a  one-year appointment. Continuance of t h e  p r o j e c t  
w i l l  depend p r imar i ly  on funds a l l o c a t e d  by i n t e r e s t e d  Montana count ies .  

The obvious p o t e n t i a l  of b i o l o g i c a l  weed c o n t r o l  a s  i l l u s t r a t e d  by 
t h e  dramatic  c o n t r o l  of p r i c k l y  pear  and goatweed p l u s  t h e  inc reas ing  
se r iousness  of t h e  noxious weed problem i n  many a r e a s  of Montana d i c t a t e s  
t h a t  t h e  r e sea rch  on b i o l o g i c a l  c o n t r o l  be  continued. Thorough s t u d i e s  
of bo th  t h e  weeds and t h e  c o n t r o l  agents ,  t h e  r e l a t i o n s h i p  between t h e  two, 
and, u l t i m a t e l y ,  t h e  e f f e c t  of t h e  c o n t r o l  agents  on t h e  t a r g e t  weeds can  
b e  c a r r i e d  o u t  only i n  a  program of long-term research .  




